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The Regular Meeting of Council was held on Monday, August 26th, 2013 at 7:00 pm in the 
Council Chambers. 
 
Present: Mayor Cassidy, Deputy Mayor Mapes, Councillors McKay, Candow, Dohey, 

Jameson, Maher, Jungkind and Coakwell 

Staff: Ross Potter – Fire Chief, Jordan Stackhouse – Economic Coordinator, Ian Frankton - 
Director of Recreation and Community Services, Stacey Barnes – Recording 
Secretary. 

Absent: May-Britt Hetesi – Interim Senior Administrative Officer, 

Other: Sarah Ladik (The Hub), Jean Locke, John Locke, Ross Stanley, Dave Ryan, Jacob 
Barker (CBC)  

1. CALL TO ORDER:  
 This Meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm with Mayor Cassidy presiding. 
 
2.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
 #13-428 MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
   SECONDED BY:   CLLR CANDOW 
  
           CARRIED 
             
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillors Jungkind and Coakwell declared an interest in agenda item #13e) Capital 
 Project – Purchase of Riding Mowers Report, as it involves their employer. 
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS, AWARDS, CEREMONIES & PRESENTATIONS 
Mayor, Andrew Cassidy Prime Minster of Canada, Stephen Harper was in Hay River last 
week! Also, we have filled a couple of key positions within the Town, David Steele will start 
September 9th, as SAO and Khaizar Hayat will start September 16th, as the Director of Public 
Works. 

 
5. MINUTES 

 Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council, August 12th, 2013 
 
 #13-429 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
  

That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
of Council, August 12th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
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JOH&S Committee Minutes for July 17th, 2013 
 
 #13-430 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
  
That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the JOH&S Committee Minutes, 
July 17th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
 
6.  BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There was no business arising from the Minutes of the August 12th, 2013 Regular Meeting of 
Council or JOH&S Committee Minutes for July 17th, 2013. 
 

7. CORRESPONDENCE AND PETITIONS  
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
   
#13-431 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Correspondence and 
Petitions as presented.  
  CARRIED  
BACKGROUND: 
 
a) Document, Northland Utilities Ltd. – April 23, 2013 Decision for Rate Increase for Rider F 
b) Document, Northland Utilities Ltd. – April 23, 2013 Decision for Rate Increase for Rider H 
c) Document, Northwest Territories Power Corporation – July 9th, 2013 Decision for Rate 
Increase and July 12th, 2013 Errata 
d) Document, Northwest Territories Power Corporation – August 15th, 2013 Decision for Rate 
Increase 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Document, Northland Utilities Ltd. – April 23/13 Decision for Rate Increase for Rider F 
• Document, Northland Utilities Ltd. – April 23/13 Decision for Rate Increase for Rider H 
• Document, Northwest Territories Power Corporation – July 9th, 2013 Decision for Rate 

Increase and July 12th, 2013 Errata 
• Document, Northwest Territories Power Corporation – August 15th, 2013 Decision for 

Rate Increase 
 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

        
 
Stacey Barnes      May-Britt Hetesi 
Executive Assistant     Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 22nd, 2013    Date: August 22nd, 2013  

   
  
8. MAYOR’S REPORT 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-432 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Mayors Report for July 
2013 as presented. 
 CARRIED   
BACKGROUND: 
 
Formal Meetings: 
-Cathy Bolstad- DeBeers 
-Cory Vanthuyne – Deputy Mayor, City of Yellowknife 
-Sandy Lee – Director of Regional Affairs, NWT 
-Jane Groenwegen, Robert Bouchard, JM Fizer – Devolution  
-Wally Schumann – President, Hay River Metis Government 
-JM Fizer – President, Hay River Chamber of Commerce 
-Harvey Warner – Hay River Citizen 
-Dennis Bevington – NWT Member of Parliament 
-Rocky Simpson – Concept Consulting 
 
-Stephen Harper – Prime Minister of Canada 
 
Informal Meeting 
-Grace Engen-Ratepayer 
-Dennis Boyer-Ratepayer 
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-CJCD 
 
Formal Events: 
-Government of Canada Announcement 
-Luncheon with the Prime Minister 
 
Informal Events: 
-Dinner with Avalon and Deputy Mayor 
 
Administration: 
-Interview SAO candidates 
-Interview Director of Public Works Candidate 
-Meeting with Interim SAO as required 
 
Upcoming Meetings: 
Committees of Council; 
Standing Committee on Public Works 
Standing Committee of Municipal Services 
Policy Committee 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:        
        

 
Andrew Cassidy 
Mayor          
 
Date: August 21st, 2013 
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9. ADMINISTRATIVE ENQUIRIES 
 

Councillor, Vince McKay: 
Concerns about the approach to railway crossing on the highway beside the Rooster, can 
Public Works have a look into getting it fixed? Also now that we are losing the Kiwanis 
hockey rink, where will a new one be in place of it? 

 
Councillor, Kandis Jameson: 
Can the rink go back at Kiwanis, if it’s cleared by a snow blower and not heavy machines? 
 
Recreation Director, Ian Frankton 
We cannot have any weight on the Kiwanis rink for safety.   
 
Councillor, Vince Mckay: 
Need a new plan for another location. 

 
Councillor, Jason Coakwell: 
This concern will be on the agenda at the next Rec Board meeting for a new outdoor rink. 

 
Councillor, Donna Lee Jungkind: 
Is there a possibility to have a crosswalk on the highway, by the bridge?  Can we look into 
the cost of this? 

 
 
10. MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

a) Emergency Services Monthly Activity Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

#13-433  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 

THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Emergency Services 
Activity Report for the month of July 2013 as presented. 

           CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
July was a relatively quiet month as far as training and fire and rescue calls were concerned 
but we were very busy on the Ambulance with a total of 33 calls this month which is better 
than 1 call a day.  There is no particular trend or reason for the high volume of responses. 
 
The Fire Chief has been working with the RCMP again this month providing training for their 
Inland Water Training program.  Topics covered by the Chief in regard to this training 
included Vessel Maintenance, Marine Firefighting, GPS navigation, and Radio 
Communications Certification.  This work with the RCMP helps build strong relationships 
between the two organizations. 
 
Unfortunately we had one serious fire which resulted in a total loss of an abandoned building 
in the industrial area.  This fire was suspicious in nature and the RCMP has managed to 
identify and charge the youths involved in setting the fire.  Great work on the RCMP’s behalf 
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and appreciated by the members of the department.  Hopefully this will send out a message 
to other youths that setting fires is not a good thing to do. 
 
The chassis for the new Ambulance has been delivered to Tri-Star the Ambulance Body 
manufacturer.  We are presently waiting for a progress report on the construction of the body 
but we assume that it is presently underway. 
 
As part of the Fire Departments preventive maintenance program all units have been 
serviced to ensure proper operation during responses.  A few minor problems were found 
during this years’ service work and all of the issues have now been dealt with. 

 
Meetings: 

PWS Committee Meeting 
Council Meeting 
Canadian Association of Fire Chiefs Board Meeting 
JOH&S Meeting 
Municipal Services Meeting 
SPCA Meeting 
 

During the month of July 206 Volunteer hours were served by the members of the HRFD for 
a year to date total of 3221.5 hours year to date. 

Item Level of Activity 
Patient Transfers 13 
Medical Emergencies Local 17 
Medical Emergency Village 1 
Medical Emergency Highway 0 
Medical Emergency Out of Town 2 
Body Transfers 0 
Fires 1 
Rescues 0 
False Alarms 0 
Ambulance Training 1 
Fire Training 3 
Special Training 0 
Cleanup & Maintenance 1 
Fire Permits 0 
Fireworks Permits 0 
Public Safety Sessions 1 
Inspections 7 
Child Seat Inspections 0 
Recruitment  1 
Emergency Plan Up to Date 
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Special Projects  
Active Membership at Month End  29 

 Equipment Maintenance 
Ambulance 1 Weekly Checks, Full Service 
Ambulance 2 Weekly Checks 
Pump 1 Weekly Checks, Full Service, Wire Air Drier, ULC Pump Test 
Pump 2 Weekly Checks, Full Service 

Pump 3 
Weekly Checks, Full Service, Install New Emergency 
Shutdown Switch, ULC Pump Test 

Tanker 1  Weekly Checks, Full Service, ULC Pump Test 

Rescue 1 
Weekly Checks, Full Service, Check Transmission for Poor 
Performance & Leaks 

Rescue 2 Weekly Checks, Full Service 
Rescue 5 Weekly Checks 

 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Fire Prevention Bylaw 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

     
Ross Potter      May-Britt Hetesi 
Fire Chief      Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 1, 2013    Date:  August 7, 2013 
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b) Municipal Enforcement Monthly Activity Report  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-434  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Municipal 
Enforcement Report for July 2013 as presented. 
         CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 

By-law Name Complaints 
Received 

Warnings Issued Tickets Issued 

TRAFFIC 9 71 0 
ANIMAL CONTROL 11 4 2 
NOISE CONTROL 4 0 0 
BUSINESS LICENSE 0 0 0 
UNSIGHTLY LAND 1 2 0 
LOTTERY LICENSE 0 0 0 
TAXI LICENSE 1 0 0 
SMOKING REGULATION 0 0 0 
STREET CLEARING 0 0 0 
GARBAGE COLLECTION 0 0 0 
 

NWT Offences Complaints 
Received 

Warnings Issued Tickets Issued 

Motor Vehicle Act 1 0 0 
“ATV” Act 3 0 0 
 

Dog Attack Complaints Received 2 

 

Number of Dogs Caught 3 
 

Unsightly Properties: 

There are currently nine properties under investigation. 

COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Bylaws as applicable 
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 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
     
 
   
Dave Ryan      Ross Potter 
Bylaw Officer      Fire Chief 
 
Date: August 2, 2013    Date:  August 2, 2013  
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
 
May-Britt Hetesi 
Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  August 14, 2013 

 
 c) Unsightly Properties ByLaw 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-435  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Unsightly Properties 
Bylaw Amendment in principle. 
         CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
During the April 15th 2013 regular meeting of council, council asked that Administration 
update the Unsightly Properties Bylaw to include a charging section.  While adding the 
charging section to the Bylaw a few other minor changes have been made to it (highlighted). 
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COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Unsightly Land Bylaw 2009/GEN/06 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
By-Law 2322-GEN-13 Unsightly Properties - DRAFT 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 

     
 
Ross Potter       May-Britt Hetesi   
Fire Chief      Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
             
 
Date:  August 12, 2013    Date:  August 14, 2013 

 
Let it be noted that Councillor Jungkind would like to see that the ditches are cleaned up that  
are on Town property, as we need to lead by example. 
 
d) Financial Reporting for July 2013 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
    
#13-436  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Financial Reporting 
for July 2013 as presented. 
         CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 
 
Revenues 
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Revenues are projected to be slightly higher than budgeted due to increased Sales of 
Services which include ambulance, landfill tipping fees, lottery fees, license fees, etc. 
 
Expenses 
The variance in the majority of Salary and Wage accounts (particularly Recreation and Public 
Works) is due to under budgeting and will not improve over the year. 
 
The current variance in Administration Operating expenses is due to training expense and 
professional fees being paid up front in the first 6 months of the year. It is projected that there 
will not be a large variance in Administration Operating accounts at year end. 
 
The current variance in Fiscal Expenses is, again, due to certain expenses such as 
Senior/Disabled Tax exemptions and other discounts on taxes being deducted in the first part 
of the year. It is projected that there will not be a variance in these accounts at year end. 
 
UTILITY FUND 
 
Revenue 
Water/Sewer Sales are projected to be higher than budgeted. 
 
Expenses 
Transmission and Distribution Operating Variance: 
The cost of water meters is currently over budget. If water meters are purchased in the 
first part of the year only, there will not be a variance at year end. This can be confirmed by 
Utility staff. 
Maintenance Operating Variance: 
Major repairs have been done on the boiler in the Water Treatment Plant within the first  
months of the year ($10,300) If no further large maintenance costs are paid within a given 
month period there will not be a variance at year end. Also, these repairs may be part of the 
Capital Budget and if so will be removed from the Maintenance Operating expenses. 
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT FUND 
There are no major variances in the Land Development Fund. 
 
CAPITAL AND RESERVES REPORTS 
 
CAPITAL REPORT 
The Capital Report includes posted capital expenditures for the period and their projected 
funding. 
 
RESERVE REPORT 
The Reserve Report includes accumulation of interest in the reserve accounts less projected 
total expenditures for the year. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
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 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
July 2013 Financial Reports for the Town of Hay River 

 
Prepared by:        

 
May-Britt Hetesi 
Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  August 14, 2013 

 
 e) Policy Review Committee  
 

Report of a meeting held on Tuesday, July 23,  2013 at 12:00 PM in the Doug Weiterman 
Room of the Town of Hay River.  The following Committee members were in attendance: 
 
  Chair:   Mayor Andrew Cassidy 
     Cllr. Donna Lee Jungkind 
     Cllr. Kandis Jameson 
      
Administration staff in attendance: Keith Morrison, Director of Public Works & Planning 
 
  Absent:  Deputy Mayor Brad Mapes    
       

 
 
Agenda Item: 
 
1.  Call to Order   
 Chair, Mayor Andrew Cassidy at 12:00 PM. 
 
2. Adoption of the Agenda 
 As presented 
 
3. Declaration of Interest 
 None declared. 
 
 4.  a) Procurement Policy 
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• Presentation of information – Policies or bylaws from the following 
municipalities as well as the current Town of Hay River Bylaw No. 1574: 

  Inuvik, NT 
  Fort Smith, NT 
  High Level, AB 

• Review of considerations of a Procurement Policy – amount of detail and 
levels of authority 

• Should this be a bylaw or policy? 
 
    5. The meeting was adjourned at 1:10 PM. 
 
#13-437  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 
          CARRIED 
 
f) Lot 1630, Plan 3075 G.B Superior Sound  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-438   MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
    SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER request administration to forward 
a By-Law to Council for the sale of Lot 1630, Plan 3075 also known as 10 Lepine Street, 
to G.B. Superior Sound Ltd. 
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
G.B. Superior Sound Ltd. made an application to purchase Lot 1657, Plan 2421.  After some 
thought about the proposed building to be erected, Mr. Craig Kovatch of G.B. Superior Sound 
Ltd. realized that Lot 1657, Plan 2421 is not large enough to accommodate their needs. 
 
On August 12th, 2013, Mr. Kovatch inquired regarding the lot area of Lot 1630, Plan 3075 
also known as 10 Lepine Street.   
 
Mr. Kovatch of G.B. Superior Sound Ltd. wishes to purchase Lot 1630, Plan 3075, instead of 
lot 1657, plan 2421. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Sketch of Lot 1657, Plan 2421 & Lot 1630, Plan 3075. 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
        
 
 
        
Susan Gallardo     May-Britt Hetesi 
Lands       Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 13, 2013    Date: August 13, 2013 
 
 
g) July Recreation Activity Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
   
#13-439  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report entitled 
"Recreation and Community Services Monthly Report" for July 2013 as presented. 
 
         CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Department Overview: 

o Legal and personnel issues 
o Continuing with ice resurfacer procurement options 
o Continuing researching Recreation Centre project management  options 
o Continuing with hiring search for senior lifeguard/instructor 

Leases & Agreements: 
o BMX/Skate Park:   Agreement has been drafted with the organizing society for 

$150,000   contribution toward BMX/Skate  Park  development   and  
equipment purchase. The society finalized paperwork for official association 
status. 

o Recreation Centre  Concession: Current owners of concession wish to sell 
and transfer lease of Sub on the Hub to new ownership 

Grants/Funding: 
o Water Smart Program: Began programming for the Grant for 10,000 from the 

NWTRPA with Fort Providence bringing a leadership group that we taught 
how to teach the NWT Water Smart Program. 
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Projects: 
o Policy and Procedure: Began updating current Policy and Procedure guide for 

the Aquatics department 
o Swim to Survive: School Swim to Survive Program schedule for next school 

year to accommodate the MOU signed with NWT RPA 
o Operating   Software   Conversion:  Looking at options to continue service 

delivery with recreation software (Active Net). 
 
Department Statistics Programming: 
 

• Cancelled Events/Programs: 
o N/A 

  
• Upcoming Programs:  

o Paintball: 1 Event; 15 participants, 25 people attended 
o Boot Camp: 40 registered participants (2 classes- 2 sessions/week) Summer 

Heat: 60 registered kids 
o Drop In Basketball: Avg. 4 participants/session; 1 session/week 
o Senior Lawn Games: Avg. 5 participants/session; 1 session/week 
o Public lawn games: Avg. 5 participants/ session; 1 session/week 

• Events 
o Upcoming Events:  

o Skate Jam: September 14th 
o Terry Fox Run: September 15th 
o Make the Connection: September 19th 

Department Statistics Facility Usage:  
 

• Recreation Centre Admissions 
o Arena:  Public Skating = 0   Shinny Jr = 12    Shinny Sr = 85 
o Pool:  Admissions = 983  Birthday Packages = 3 

 
• Recreation Centre Rentals 

o Arena Surface: Canada Day (July 1), Tournament Dance (July 20) 
o Curling Surface: Snap-on Tool Show (July 29) 
o Pool: Regular Pool Schedule, Swim Club 78 Lanes 
o Community Hall: Wedding (July 13) 
o Smaller Rentals = 7hr 
o General: Circus Back Parking lot (July 10), Dawg Days Front Parking Lot 

& Grass(July 27) 
 
Department Statistics Pool:  
 

• Programs 
o Private Lessons: 10 Private Lessons in July 
o Aqua Fit:  avg. 8 participants, 2 classes/week 
o Aqua  Therapy: avg. 6 participants, 2 class/week 
o Swim Lessons: 18 Participants in 7 classes 
o Cancelled Programs: N/A 
o Early Birds Swim  Club: 6 Participants 

• Events 
o Canada Swimmer Games: 8 Participants, 2 hr Canada day event 
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o National Drowning  Prevention: Hosted by Lifesaving Society AB/NWT 43 
Participants, 4 Hour event 

o Intro to Competitive Swimming: Hosted by NWT Swimming, 8 participants 
Constituent Concerns/Feedback: 

• N/A 
 

Director Meetings: 
• N/A 

Personnel Updates:   
o Departure: Angeline Magtibay, casual guard & Jordan Soroff, casual guard 
o Vacancy/Interviewing: Senior Lifeguard/Instructor, 
o Hired:  lan Frankton, Director of Recreation and Community Services 
o Holidays: Kim Tybring July 22-August 9/13, Pat O'Connor July 8-31/13, Kelly 

Allinott June 28- July12/13 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

      
 
Ian Frankton      May-Britt Hetesi                                       
Director of Recreation     Interim Senior Administrative Officer  
and Community Services      
 
Date: August 15th 2013    Date:  August 15th, 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Town of Hay River  August 26th, 2013 
Regular Meeting of Council                                                                                                          7:00 pm                                                       

   Page 17 of 34 
 

 
 
 
11. BYLAWS 

a) ByLaw No. 2321 Sale of Land – Lot 1630, Plan 3075 to G.B Superior Sound – First and 
Second Reading 

  
 #13-440 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give First Reading to ByLaw No. 2321 Sale 
of Land – Lot 1630, Plan 3075 to G.B Superior Sound  
   CARRIED 
 

 #13-441 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give Second Reading to ByLaw No. 2321 
Sale of Land – Lot 1630, Plan 3075 to G.B Superior Sound  
 
   CARRIED 

 
b) ) ByLaw No. 2322/GEN/13 – Unsightly Properties ByLaw – First and Second Reading 

  
 #13-442 MOVED BY: CLLR McKAY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give First Reading to ByLaw No. 
2322/GEN/13 – Unsightly Properties ByLaw 
   CARRIED 
 

 #13-443 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give Second Reading to ByLaw No. 
2322/GEN/13 – Unsightly Properties ByLaw 
          CARRIED 

  
Deputy Mayor Mapes would like it to be noted that ByLaw fee section was completed without 
a legal opinion, but taken from other ByLaws that have been through the courts. 

 
12. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 

There were no Notices of Motions for the Regular Meeting of Council, August 26th, 2013.  
 
13. NEW BUSINESS 

a) BMX/Skate Park Association Contribution Agreement  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-444  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
    SECONDED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
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THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER approves of the use of land behind 
the public library as shown in appendix A and directs administration to enter into a 
contribution agreement with the Hay River BMX/Skate Park Association for the 
allocated $150,000.00(maximum) as detailed in financial implications. 
  CARRIED 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The BMX/Skate Park Association has been working on a permanent skate park concept for 
seven months.  During this time, the association has registered under the Societies Act in 
order to proceed with their financial goals and contribution agreement to the project.  
 
 In June of 2013, the association was given verbal approval to proceed with planning using 
the library site, and fire hydrant clearance has been confirmed after the association met with 
the Fire Chief.  After the Development Officer reviewed the architect stamped drawings of the 
Recreation Centre he determined that parking requirements would still be fulfilled when the 
BMX/Skate Park is complete. 
 
 The association has taken a holistic approach to this project and has realized the importance 
of aesthetics in the project delivery.  Preliminary drawings have been received with the 
complete layout of the new skate park.  The association requires the funding agreement in 
order to request quotes and to realize the potential of ‘piggy backing’ onto other projects 
within the town that plan to start in the fall of 2013 and spring of 2014. The association has 
been diligent in their approach and understands the positive working relationship required as 
this project develops further.    
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The town has allocated $150,000 for this project from the capital budget. The remainder of 
funds needed for this project will be raised by the association. The town will allocate $3,000 
per year in its operation budget for repairs and maintenance. 
  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Town of Hay River Contribution Agreement with the Skate Park Association Appendix 
A 
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Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

      
Ian J. Frankton     May-Britt Hetesi 
Director of Recreation and     Interim Senior Administration Officer 
Community Services 
 
Date: August 22, 2013    Date: August 22, 2013 

 
b) Economic Development for Elected Officials Training  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-445  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER directs administration to engage 
EDA (Economic Developers Association of Alberta) to host an Economic Development 
for Elected Officials workshop in Hay River.  
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Economic Development is a complex and competitive field and elected officials have a critical 
role to play in the economic, political and social well-being of their communities. Economic 
Developers Alberta is giving elected officials a unique opportunity by offering The Elected 
Officials Course. 

The Elected Officials Course gives this unique group of community leaders, specialized 
information on the strategies, tools and resources needed to help their communities thrive. It 
delivers information on issues such as: 

• The role and function of community economic development 
• Issues and best practice examples in areas like: business investment, tourism 

development, industrial development, and leveraging public and private partnerships. 
• How to manage the process: bringing the whole community to the table. 
• How to create effective outcomes for your community. 

This course will be a segue to fall/winter Economic Development/Community planning 
sessions with Administration and Council.  
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
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N/A 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Budget of $5,000 drawn from the Economic Opportunities Fund - $3,000 + GST for cost 
of course. Approximately $2,000 for trainer travel, accommodations and meals.  
  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Economic Development for Elected Officials Brochure 

 
Prepared by:     Reviewed by:   
 

     
Jordan Stackhouse    Ian J. Frankton 
Economic Coordinator   Director of Recreation & Community Services
  
 
Date:  August, 21, 2013    Date:  August 21, 2013 
 
Reviewed by: 

 
May-Britt Hetesi 
Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  August 21, 2013 

 
 
 c) Tax Arrears Public Auction 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-446  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER in accordance with the Property 
Assessment and Taxation Act RSNWT. 1988 Chapter P-10, Section 97.6: 
 

1. Sets the date of public auction where taxable property will be offered for sale as 
November 6, 2013 at 9:00 am in Town Hall Council Chambers; and 
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2. The minimum sale price of each taxable property as calculated in accordance 

with the regulations is provided for as follows; 
 

Property Address  Lot Block Plan Minimum Sale Price 
3-102 Street  2 H 40 $16,700.00  
12-102 Street  19 J 41 $23,850.00  
48012 Mackenzie Hwy 3 XC 134 $40,200.00 
47117 Back Road  8 XD 134 $42,900.00   
23-105 Street 12 U 142 $22,000.00 
4-104 Street 23 U 142 $7,250.00 
48048 Mackenzie Hwy 6 XA 190 $7,650.00  
38-104 Street 10 W 219 $21,200.00 
16 Studney Drive 657  365 $112,700.00 
21 Studney Drive 1044  963 $61,550.00 
18 Fir Crescent  553-120 G814 991 $33,850.00  
60 Cranberry Crescent 1795  3925 $79,050.00 
 
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Property Assessment and Taxation Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.P-10 (PATA) Part III 
Taxation, Section 97.6 provides for the recovery of tax arrears by sale at public auction: 
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The Property Assessment and Taxation Act – Tax Sales Regulations Section 3 establishes 
the minimum price of a taxable property. 
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Administration has provided notice pursuant to the legislation to all property owners that are 
in arrears for 2011 property taxes and that their properties may be sold for property tax 
arrears. 
 
The properties listed below are subject to sale for arrears of property taxes. 
 
Property Address  Lot Block Plan Minimum Sale 

Price 
       
3-102 Street  2 H 40 $16,700.00  
12-102 Street  19 J 41 $23,850.00  
48012 Mackenzie Hwy 3 XC 134 $40,200.00 
47117 Back Road  8 XD 134 $42,900.00   
23-105 Street 12 U 142 $22,000.00 
4-104 Street 23 U 142 $7,250.00 
48048 Mackenzie Hwy 6 XA 190 $7,650.00  
38-104 Street 10 W 219 $21,200.00 
16 Studney Drive 657  365 $112,700.00 
21 Studney Drive 1044  963 $61,550.00 
18 Fir Crescent  553-120 G814 991 $33,850.00  
60 Cranberry Crescent 1795  3925 $79,050.00 
 
The auction will be held at 9:00 am on November 6, 2013 at the Town Hall Council 
Chambers in the Town of Hay River.  
  
If prior to commencement of public auction, any person including the assessed owner pays 
the arrears of property taxes and all reasonable expenses incurred by the Town to collect the 
arrears with respect to a taxable property, the property will not be offered for auction  
  
Any person who pays the arrears of property taxes and expenses prior to commencement of 
the public auction may obtain a lien on the taxable property for the amount paid if the person 
is other than the assessed owner and having an interest, estate, encumbrance or claim 
registered or filed under the Land Titles Act in or against the taxable property or a transferee 
of such a person.  
 
The assessed owners of any of the above taxable properties is entitled to redeem that 
taxable property within 30 days after the date of the public auction by paying the Town the 
arrears of property taxes and all reasonable expenses incurred by the Town to collect the 
arrears.  Where a taxable property that is sold at the public auction is redeemed by its 
assessed owner, the sale cannot be completed and all rights and interest of the purchaser in 
the taxable property cease.  
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
The Property Assessment and Taxation Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.P-10 
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 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 

      
Susan Gallardo     May-Britt Hetesi 
Lands Clerk      Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  August 16, 2013    Date:  August 20, 2013 

  
Let it be noted that Council would like clarification on how the minimum Sale Price is 
calculated.  

 
d) Fire Hall Project Update Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-447  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled “Fire Hall 
Project Update Report” as presented. 
         CARRIED 
 
#13-448  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER issues payment to Arcan as per 
the Stantec August 21, 2013, Certificate for Payment. 
         CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
• The new Fire Hall construction project was awarded to Arcan on May 15, 2012, without 

change to the original tender documents. These tender documents stated that the new 
Fire Hall was to be substantially complete by January 15, 2013. 
 

• On July 17, 2012, the Town received a draft construction schedule. This schedule 
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indicates that the new Fire Hall will be substantially complete on March 30, 2013, a two 
and a half month delay from the tender requirements. 
 

• Stantec issued a letter to Arcan dated December 18, 2012, requesting confirmation of 
project completion date. On March, 18, 2013, Arcan advised that completion is 
anticipated August, 29, 2013; this schedule is still under review by Stantec. 
 

• On June 18, 2013, Stantec performed a site inspection. Progress is quickly advancing on 
this project and inspection reports are pending from Stantec. 

 
• On July 30th, 2013 Stantec performed a site inspection. Progress is quickly advancing on 

this project and inspection reports are pending from Stantec.  We also received the 
schedule for the project and the commissioning and inspection of the Fire Hall is 
scheduled for October 28th thru 30th, 2013. 
 

• To date, Arcan has submitted ten Progress Applications, all of which have been reviewed 
by Stantec and Certificates for Payment issued: 

o September 06, 2012, in the amount of $486,995.22 plus GST. 
o October 04, 2012, in the amount of $465,742.80 plus GST. 
o November 01, 2012, in the amount of $753,458.58 plus GST. 
o December 11, 2012, in the amount of $318,630.51 plus GST. 
o February 26, 2013, in the amount of $234,745.33 plus GST. 
o March 15, 2013, in the amount of $57,884.68 plus GST. 
o April 03, 2013, in the amount of $159,014.25 plus GST. 
o May 07, 2013, in the amount of $396,566.17 plus GST. 
o July 31, 2013, in the amount of $330,721.88 plus GST. 
o August 21, 2013 in the amount of $227,071.28 plus GST. 

 
• Arcan provided Progress Application No. 11 to Stantec on July 30, 2013 (Appendix A). 

This application was reviewed by Stantec and a Certificate for Payment issued on August 
21st, 2013, in the amount of $257,071.28 plus GST. 
 

     COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Appendix A - Progress Application No. 11. 
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Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 

     
Ross Potter      May-Britt Hetesi 
Fire Chief      Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 21, 2013    Date:  August 21, 2013 

 
 e) Capital Project – Purchase of Riding Mowers 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-449  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER directs administration to award 
the tender to Monster Recreational Products Ltd. for the purchase of two (2) riding 
mowers.  
 
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Recreation Department issued tenders for two riding mowers.  The quote from Monster 
Recreation Products Ltd. came in $8,920.30 less than Kingland’s quotation.  
 
The main difference between the two quotes is that Monster would have to ship the mowers 
back to Alberta for any major service work or repair at the cost of the town; however, they 
would loan the town a smaller unit in the interim.   
 
The department has had experience with Kubota diesel mowers and, as a result, believes the 
cost savings is worth the temporary inconvenience. Two tender submissions were received 
as follows (not including GST): 
 
Kingland Ford     $64,455.30 
Monster Recreation Products Ltd.   $55,535.00 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
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The town has allocated $70,000.00 for the capital purchase of two riding mowers with the 
Recreation Department following correct tender processes. 
 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

      
Ian J. Frankton     May-Britt Hetesi 
Director of Recreation and     Interim Senior Administration Officer 
Community Services 
 
Date: August 22, 2013    Date: August 22, 2013 
  
 
Let it be noted that Councillors Jungkind and Coakwell departed the Chambers and did not 
take part in the discussion or vote re: agenda item #10e.) Capital Project – Purchase of 
Riding Mowers, because it involves their employer. 
 
f) Town of Hay River Asphalt Paving 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
For Direction of Council 
 
**Will not pursue at this time** 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Asphalt repairs were not budgeted for during the 2013 construction season and as a result 
there are numerous roads around Town still in need of repair from water and sewer 
excavations. 
 
There is currently an opportunity to take advantage of a Contractor in Town doing the only 
asphalt application scheduled for the 2013 construction season. Using this Contractor to 
complete some of the major areas this year would reduce the extent of repairs for next year 
and improve the overall drivability throughout Town.  The proposed schedule does not allow 
sufficient time for a tender period. 
 
Asphalt Paving : 
 
NWT Construction Ltd.     $80,000.00 
 
This price does not include applicable taxes. 
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COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Bylaw No. 1574 Personal Property 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The award of this Work to NWT Construction is an estimate based on unit price.  
 
The amount of $100,000.00 for the Asphalt Paving Project would be reallocated from the 
Emergency Mains Repairs capital project that has been postponed for the 2013 construction 
season. The Emergency Mains Repairs will be reassessed at full value during the capital 
planning stage for the 2014 construction season.    
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Town of Hay River does not have any asphalt paving for the 2013 construction season. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      May-Britt Hetesi 
Civil Engineer Technician    Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 22nd, 2013    Date: August 22nd, 2013 
 
 
g) Trans Canada Trail  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-450  MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER reallocates $107,000 from the 
Emergency Mains Repairs capital project to access additional funding for the Trans 
Canada Trail Foundation.    
         DEFEATED 
BACKGROUND: 
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The original agreement with the Trans Canada Trail (TCT) in 2012 was for a 50/50 funding 
partnership with the Town of Hay River for $414,000.00. This agreement was to facilitate 
upgrades to the existing trail network in Hay River. This project was delayed due to multiple 
redesigns and was subsequently postponed in 2012 with the funds being returned to the 
Trans Canada Trail Foundation. 
 
In 2013 this funding was applied for again and reapproved on July 23rd, 2013. The Town of 
Hay River only budgeted for $100,000 to accomplish the current scope of work without 
Federal funding but with the recent approval by TCT the Town is now in a position to access 
an additional $107,000 of grant money by matching the TCT contribution.  
 
The additional funding will allow for a broader scope of work that will result in more trails 
benefiting from improvements in both Old Town and New Town.  It will allow improvements to 
the Oxbow and Kiwanis nature trail and interpretive signage. 
   
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The additional funding of $107,000.00 over the budgeted amount of $100,000.00 for the TCT 
would be reallocated from the Emergency Mains Repairs capital project that has been 
postponed for the 2013 construction season. The Emergency Mains Repairs will be 
reassessed at full value during the capital planning stage for the 2014 construction season.    

 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The alternative to this recommendation would be to use the budgeted amount of $100,000 to 
match the TCT funding agreement and return the excess $107,000 back to the Trans 
Canada Trail Foundation. 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Trans Canada Trail Funding Letter 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
     
 
 
Dustin Dewar      May-Britt Hetesi 
Civil Engineer Technician    Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: August 22nd, 2013    Date: August 22nd, 2013 
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Let it be noted that Councillors Jungkind, Dohey, Candow and McKay were opposed, and 
Deputy Mayor Mapes and Councillors Coakwell, Maher and Jameson were for the motion. 
Tie vote going to Mayor Cassidy, who was opposed. 
 
h) 2012 Audited Financial Statements  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-451 MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the 2012 Audited 
Financial Statements as presented.  
         DEFERRED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Ashton Chartered Accountants Business Advisors presented the Draft 2012 Financial 
Statement on August 19, 2013 to Council.  Their findings state that the report presents fairly 
the financial position of the Town of Hay River and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:  

  
May-Britt Hetesi 
Interim Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  August 22, 2013  
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1. BACKGROUND 

 

The Purchase Power Cost Adjustment Rider (“Rider F”) is an interim-refundable 

flow-through rider designed to reflect changes in purchase power costs applied 

by the Northwest Territories Power Corporation (“NTPC”) adjusted for line 

losses. 

 

In Decision 14-2012 dated June 26, 2012 regarding Northland Utilities (NWT) 

Limited’s (“Northland”) 2011-2013 General Rate Application (“GRA”) 

Compliance Filing, the Northwest Territories Public Utilities Board (“Board”) 

provided approval for base rates effective July 1, 2012. The base rate for the 

Hydro Zone was designed to recover purchase power costs of $0.0844 per kWh 

which was the rate charged by NTPC to Northland in effect at the time of 

Northland’s 2011-2013 Phase 1 and 2 GRA Applications. As a result of including 

the purchase power costs into Northland’s Hydro Rate Zone base rates, 

Northland’s Rider F was set to $0.0 per kWh effective July 1, 2012. At that time, 

Northland was experiencing a Rider F over-collection balance of approximately 

$82,396. On March 23, 2012, NTPC filed its 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA which 

included an Interim Rate Application requesting approval of interim rates. The 

Board issued Decision 11-2012 approving a rate increase of $0.0059 per kWh 

via an Interim Refundable Rider effective May 1, 2012. In an effort to not 

complicate the approval and implementation of Northland’s new base rates 

effective July 1, 2012 (which did not factor in NTPC’s rate increase), Northland 

did not apply for an adjustment to flow through NTPC’s Interim Refundable Rider 

to its customers at that time. Northland allowed the Rider F over-collection 

balance to decrease, thereby minimizing rate fluctuations for its customers. 
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The Board issued Decision 30-2012, dated December 6, 2012, providing 

approval for Northland to increase Rider F from $0 per kWh to $0.0063 per kWh 

effective January 1, 2013 to flow through NTPC’s increase to Wholesale rates of 

$0.0059 per kWh as approved in Decision 11-2012. 
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2. APPLICATION 

 

By letter dated April 11, 2013, Northland filed an application requesting approval 

to increase Rider F to $0.01430 per kWh, applicable to the Hydro Rate Zone, 

effective May 1, 2013. 

 

Northland stated that in Decision 14-2012, dated June 26, 2012, the Board 

provided approval to NTPC to increase the Taltson Zone Wholesale rate charged 

to Northland by $0.0063 per kWh effective April 1, 2013. In this application, 

Northland proposed to increase the Rider F from $0.0063 per kWh to $0.01430 

per kWh to flow through these increased costs and to true up the Rider F 

balance. 

 

Northland stated that utilizing the flow through adjustment factor of 6.74% as 

approved in Decision 5-2012, dated March 12, 2012 pertaining to Northland’s 

2011-2013 GRA, the requested increase to Rider F due to NTPC’s rate increase 

is determined to be $0.00672 per kWh. 

 

As of March 31, 2013, Northland said that the Rider F balance is a $20,590 

under-collection. Due to the one-month time lag between NTPC rate increase 

effective April 1st and Northland’s proposed increase to Rider F effective May 1st, 

Northland forecasted that the under-collection balance to increase to $38,568 by 

April 30, 2013. The requested increase to Rider F due to the under-collection 

balance is $0.00128 per kWh. 

 

Northland stated that the impact of the proposed changes to Rider F on a sample 

government and non-government residential and general service customer’s 

monthly bill is reported in Table 1. An average monthly consumption of 520 kWh 
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has been used for a sample residential customer and 1,000 kWh consumption 

and 5 kW demand for a sample general service customer. Northland noted that 

the non-government impact includes the Territorial Power Support Program 

(TPSP) credits for residential customers and includes the impact of a proposed 

increase to Northland Utilities (Yellowknife) Limited’s Rider F being submitted in 

a separate application which, if approved effective May 1, 2013, will increase the 

TPSP reference rate thereby resulting in an increase to Northland’s residential 

Non-Government customer’s charges. 
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3. DECISION  

 

The Board has reviewed the schedules and information provided by Northland 

and approves the rate rider attached hereto as Appendix 1, effective May 1, 

2013. 
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4. BOARD ORDER

6

•

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Northland Utilities (NWT) Limited's Rate Rider F, attached hereto as

Appendix 1, is approved, effective May 1, 2013.

2. Nothing in this Decision and order shall bind, affect or prejudice the Board

in its consideration of any other matter or question relating to Northland

Utilities (NWT) Limited.

ON BEHALF OF THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD
OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

A14(£~
Gordon Van Tighem
Chairman

Dated April 23, 2013



 

FOLLOWING IS 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF 
 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 
 

OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
 

DECISION 6- 2013 
 

DATED April 23, 2013 
 
 



 
 
 

Effective:  2013 05 01 
Supersedes:  2013 01 01 

 

 
RIDER F 

PURCHASE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT RIDER 
 
Available  
 

• Within the Northland Utilities (NWT) Ltd, Hydro Rate Zone. 
 
Applicable   
 

• To all classes of service. 
 
Rate  
 

• A surcharge will be applied to all energy consumption for bills issued  
 

   $0.01430 / kW.h 
 

• Rider F is required to flow through the costs of purchased power from 
NTPC. 
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1. BACKGROUND 

 

Decision 17-2011, dated November 14, 2011, accepted the 2010-2013 Phase I 

General Rate Application ("GRA") Negotiated Settlement Agreement between 

Northland Utilities (NWT) Limited ("Northland" or "NUL") and other parties 

whereby a deferral Account for such items as pension contribution adjustments 

and income tax adjustments was established. Rider H provides for the 

recovery/refund of balances in this deferral account. 

 

As part of the Phase 1 GRA, NUL requested approval of changes to Rider H to 

reflect recovery of certain 2010 Deferral Account balances. Northland requested 

to collect its Rider H deferral balance of $90,268 by setting Rider H to 0.656% for 

a period of 18 months, between July 1, 2011 and December 31, 2012 and 

proposed to reconcile this a in future Rider H application. 

 

The Board issued Decision 8-2011, dated June 22, 2011 approving Northland’s 

request to collect its Rider H deferral account balance, effective July 1, 2011. 
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2. APPLICATION 

 

By letter dated April 17, 2013, Northland filed an application requesting approval 

to set Rider H to 0.0%, applicable to all rate classes, effective May 1, 2013. 

 

Northland stated that, on December 5, 2012, it had submitted notification to the 

Board to continue with the current Rider H rate of 0.656%, rather than setting the 

rate to 0% stating: 
“Northland anticipates a further increse to the Rider H balance to be collected 
from customers related to 2012 pension deferrals that will be determined in early 
2013. Therefore, Northland proposes to continue with the current Rider H rate of 
0.656% to offset the current and the preliminary forecast increase to the Rider H 
deferral balance in order to minimize rate fluctuations for Northland’s customers. 
Northland plans to file a revision to Rider H in early 2013.” 

 

Northland indicates it has since reviewed its pension deferral account and has 

determined that there are to be no additional collections relating to 2012. 

Northland estimates the forecast Rider H over-collection balance as of April 30, 

2013 to be $22,388. Northland proposes to reconcile this balance at the time of 

its next deferral account application. 

 

Northland stated that the impact on Northland’s customers’ monthly bill caused 

by the changes to Rider H has been determined. An average monthly 

consumption of 520 kWh has been used for a sample residential customer and 

1,000 kWh consumption and 5 kW demand for a sample general service 

customer. The results are shown in the following table: 
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The amounts reported include all riders and franchise taxes. The Residential and 

General Service (Thermal Rate Zone) Non-Government amounts include the 

GNWT Rate Equalization Program (GREP) subsidy credits. The Residential 

(Hydro and Thermal Rate Zone) amounts include the Territorial Power Subsidy 

Program credits. 
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3. DECISION  

 

The Board has reviewed the schedules and information provided by Northland 

and approves the rate rider attached hereto as Appendix 1, effective May 1, 

2013. 
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t

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Northland Utilities (NWf) Limited's Rate Rider H, attached hereto as

Appendix 1, is approved, effective May 1, 2013.

2. Nothing in this Decision and order shall bind, affect or prejudice the Board

in its consideration of any other matter or question relating to Northland

Utilities (NWf) Limited.

ON BEHALF OF THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD
OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

~tt -
Gordon Van Tighem
Chairman

Dated April 23, 2013



  
 

  
 

FOLLOWING IS 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF 
 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 
 

OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
 

DECISION 7-2013 
 

DATED April 23, 2013 



  
 
 
 

 
 

Effective:  2013-05-01  
Supersedes:  2012-07-01 

RIDER H 
COST RECOVERY/REFUND RIDER 

 
Available  
 

• Throughout Northland Utilities (NWT) Ltd. service area. 
 
Applicable   
 

• To all classes of service. 
 

Rate  
 

• This rider is a designed to (refund)/collect various deferral account 
balances to or from customers over a period of time. 

• All of the company’s base rate revenue will be adjusted by the 
following rates: 

 
  Hydro  0.0 % 

  Thermal 0.0 % 
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1. BACKGROUND 
 

By letter dated March 23, 2012, the Northwest Territories Power Corporation 

(“NTPC”, “Corporation”) filed a General Rate Application (“GRA”) to 

determine the revenue requirements and rates for the fiscal years 2012/13 

and 2013/14 (“Test Years”). 

 

In conjunction with its GRA and as per Section 44 of the Public Utilities Act 

(“Act”), NTPC also filed an Interim Rate Application (“IRA”) dated March 23, 

2012 in which it requested approval of interim rates to increase all energy 

charges for all customer classes, in all communities, except Norman Wells, 

by 7% and for interim rates to increase all energy charges for all customer 

classes in Norman Wells by 15%. NTPC also requested that all interim rates 

be effective April 1, 2012. Consistent with the 2012/14 GRA, NTPC did not 

request adjustment of customer charges or demand charges. 

 

By letter, dated March 28, 2012, the Corporation requested to amend its IRA 

to reduce the requested increase for all customer classes in Norman Wells 

from 15% to 7%, effective April 1, 2012. This amendment would bring 

Norman Wells’ proposed increases in line with the increases in energy 

charges sought for all customers in all other communities. 

 

Following a written process, the Board issued Decision 11-2012 dated May 

1, 2012 approving a 7% increase in energy rates for all customers , effective 

May 1, 2012, on an interim refundable basis. 

 

The hearing of the GRA was held in the City of Yellowknife on September 26 

and 27, 2012. Following the public hearing, the Board issued Decision 1-
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2013, dated January 21, 2013 determining matters arising from the GRA and 

directing NTPC to file a Compliance Filing Application reflecting the Board's 

findings and directions, within 45 days, of the Decision. 
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2. COMPLIANCE FILING APPLICATION 
 

By letter dated March 4, 2013, NTPC filed its Compliance Filing Application. 

NTPC stated that the Compliance Filing addresses Board direction Nos. 1 to 

23. On March 12, 2013, the Board issued a review schedule for the 

Compliance Filing. 

 

In a letter dated March 18, 2013, NTPC applied for 2013/14 Interim Rate 

Riders which would give effect to a 7% increase in rates pursuant to Section 

44 of the Act. In its Interim Rate Application NTPC stated the proposed rates 

have been calculated based on increasing existing energy charges (inclusive 

of base rates and 2012/13 approved interim rates) by 7% for all customer 

classes in all rate zones. 

 

NTPC stated, approval of 2013/14 interim rates is requested because the 

review process for the 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA compliance filing 

application is scheduled to continue beyond April 1, 2013 and the final rates 

requested in the Compliance filing would not be approved for implementation 

effective April 1, 2013. 

 

The Board issued Decision 4-2013, dated March 28, 2013, approving the 

interim rates, effective April 1, 2013, on an interim refundable basis. 

 

By letter dated April 19, 2013, NTPC provided responses to information 

requests (“IRs”) of the Board, the City of Yellowknife/Town of Hay River 

(“YK/HR”) and the Thermal Generation Communities (“TGC”). NTPC 

indicated updates reflecting 2011/12 actual closing balances had not been 
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fully incorporated on a consistent basis into the March 4, 2013 Compliance 

filing. Accordingly, NTPC provided an Updated Compliance Filing 

incorporating the Board’s Directives from Decision 1-2013, including updating 

for 2011/2012 actual closing balances. 

 

By letter dated April 22, 2013, the Board established a process including a 

further round of IRs and responses before proceeding to Argument and 

Reply in view of the significant changes to the compliance filing reflected in 

the April 19th Updated Compliance Filing and in order to allow follow up 

questions on the information responses, which were filed on April 19th.  

 

On May 13, 2013, NTPC provided responses to IRs #2 of the Board, YK/HR 

and TGC pertaining to NTPC’s Updated Compliance Filing. 

 

On May 27 and 28, 2013, NTPC, YK/HR and TGC filed their Argument. On 

June 11, 2013, NTPC, YK/HR and TGC filed their Reply Argument. 
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3. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

 

NTPC's responses to the Directives arising from Decision 1-2013 are 

discussed in this Section. 

 

Directive 1: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 29, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to remove the cost of the transmission line 
development study from each Test Year rate base, in its Compliance 
Filing Application.  

 

In response, NTPC stated: 

 

The Corporation has removed the cost of the transmission line 
development study in the amount of $0.693 million from each Test 
Year rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-1] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 2: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 30-31, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board directs NTPC to provide as part of the Compliance Filing 
Application; details of all studies included under the category of 
feasibility studies and provide justification for why any additions to the 
feasibility studies account in the 2007/08 to 2010/11 period should be 
capitalized based on the guidance provided in Directive 18 from 
Decision 17-2009. At the same time, NTPC should also provide 
support showing how the amortization amounts in each Test Year 
were arrived at having regard to each study.  
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In response, NTPC stated: 

 

The requested information on all studies under the category of 
“feasibility studies” is set out below. This response also provides a 
summary of Directive 18 from Decision 17-2009, as requested. 
However, it is important to recognize that the category of feasibility 
studies is not accounted for under the rules set out for deferred costs 
per Directive 18 from Decision 17-2009. The feasibility studies are 
accounted for under longstanding NTPC policies that have been 
provided to the Board and approved dating back to the early 1990s, 
specifically Decision 2-94. [Compliance Filing P A-2] 

 

NTPC noted the policy governing feasibility studies is policy F-11. NTPC 

described policy F-11 as follows:  

 

Policy F-11 states a study is work done prior to the approval of a 
Capital Project and includes, but is not limited to, investigation of 
technological advancements, overview, feasibility or scoping studies, 
plant assessment, planning, preliminary engineering design, pre-
engineering work, geotechnical or other investigative work and all 
engineering and other work required to obtain, as much practical, 
technical and other related information for the purpose of making 
informed and accurate decisions, by Senior Management and the 
Board of Directors, for the approval of Capital Projects. 
 
Study costs under $25,000 are expensed. Study costs greater than or 
equal to $25,000 will be included in the capital budgeting process. If 
upon completion of the study, the Corporation decides not to proceed 
with the project, the costs will be: 
 

a. Capitalized as a deferred cost to the applicable plant and 
amortized over 5 years if the study costs are greater than or 
equal to $25,000. [Compliance Filing P A-3] 

 

The TGC submitted that a preferred alternative would be to increase the 

threshold for capitalization of feasibility studies to $100,000. This means all 

studies costing less than $100,000 in a non-test year would be expensed. In 

a GRA proceeding, NTPC would be required to provide a proper forecast, 
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based on past years' history for example, for inclusion in Operating and 

Maintenance ("O&M") for the Test Years. TGC submitted, armed with the 

knowledge it will have to absorb the forecast to actual variances, 

management will then be forced to exercise greater discipline to generate a 

more robust forecast of the study costs to be expensed. [TGC Argument 

Para 10] 

 

In Reply, NTPC submitted, deferring the one-time costs of those studies over 

a period of years avoids rate instability resulting from the impact of those 

one-time costs on the revenue requirement in a single year and particularly a 

test year. Increasing the threshold to $100,000 undermines that purpose. 

 

NTPC submitted it is also concerned that the TGC proposal, if accepted, 

would necessarily result in revisions elsewhere in the GRA, specifically to the 

O&M expense. [NTPC Reply P4] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board considers it would be inappropriate to make changes to NTPC's 

existing capitalization policies in the context of this Compliance filing 

Application. In the Board's view the appropriate forum for consideration of 

capitalization policies for feasibility studies, including the appropriate 

threshold for capitalization, is the Standardized System of Accounts/Minimum 

Filing Requirements (“SSA/MFR”) process that is currently under way. 

Changes, if any, to capitalization policies for feasibility studies, resulting from 

the SSA/MFR process may then be brought forward for implementation at 

the time of the next GRA. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 
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Directive 3: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 31, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers disallowed assets should not be included in 
gross plant in service and in rate base. Accordingly, NTPC is directed 
to remove the net book value of disallowed assets from Test Year rate 
base in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response, NTPC submitted the Corporation has removed the gross plant 

in-service and associated accumulated amortization cost of disallowed 

assets from each Test Year rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-6] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 4: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 34, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers that NTPC has not provided any analysis that 
would weigh and evaluate the qualitative and quantitative benefits of 
holding the proposed level of inventory in relation to the carrying 
costs. In the absence of such evidence, the Board will approve the 
inclusion of 50% of the proposed inventory in rate base in 2012/13 
and 2013/14. Therefore, NTPC is directed to remove 50% of the cost 
of major spares and capital inventory from Test Year rate base in its 
Compliance Filing Application. 

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 
In implementing the Board Order, NTPC proposes to exclude from 
rate base the category of Major Spare Parts, and retain in rate base 
the category of Capital Inventory. This has the effect of removing 56% 
of the combined balance from rate base (compared to the 50% 
directed by the Board) but also results in a breakdown that can be 
readily implemented on NTPC’s system, as opposed to a more 
arbitrary 50% ratio which could become problematic to track in future 
years. 
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NTPC’s proposal is that all Capital Inventory remain in rate base and 
not earn AFUDC or IDC. Major Spare Parts, on the other hand, would 
be accounted for as Construction Work in Progress, and earn IDC. 
The IDC accrued would be tracked to the individual asset, and the 
cost: benefit of the interest incurred can be tested in full at the time the 
asset is proposed to be put into service, consistent with the Board’s 
testing of any other addition to rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-8] 

 

TGC objected to the inclusion of Interest During Construction (“IDC”) on 

major spares. In this regard, TGC states: 

 

..NTPC has not provided a cost-benefit analysis to demonstrate that 
the cost of the Major Spares, when added to the IDC, will cost less 
than procuring that Spare at the time it is needed. Rather, NTPC 
proposes that such a cost-benefit exercise in respect of Major Spares 
be undertaken and tested "at the time they are proposed to be 
included in rate base." We know that the total $6.7M inventory is 
about 6 to 7 times higher than the average of about $0.6M in the 
2008-2009 timeframe; of this amount, roughly 50% is Major Spares, 
which will attract IDC if NTPC's proposal is approved.  
 
The TGC submit that, given NTPC has taken the risk to procure the 
Major Spares today, and significantly increased the levels of such 
Major Spares in the Test Years relative to the prior years, as noted 
above, it must not be allowed to earn IDC on the Major Spares. These 
assets are not used or required to be used today. Accordingly, the 
TGC recommends that like Capital Inventory, Major Spares should be 
such that these assets earn a return only when placed in the rate 
base. [TGC Argument Paras 12, 13] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes the onus is upon NTPC to justify the level of IDC requested 

on major spares when they are added to rate base as part of a capital 

project. However, the Board is cognisant of the potential for IDC on major 

spares additions to become subsumed under broader categories of asset 

additions unless they are separately identified and linked to the particular 
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capital project they are part of. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to provide a 

separate continuity schedule of major spares showing opening balances, 

annual expenditures, IDC amounts, transfers to rate base by project, and 

closing balances, in future GRAs. 

 

The Board considers this direction has been complied with for purposes of 

this proceeding. 

 

Directive 5: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 47, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to address the appropriate treatment and 
adjustments for any expenditures for components included in the 
Engine Overhaul Deferral Account, that are considered retirement 
units for amortization purposes, in its Compliance Filing Application.  
 

In its response to this direction, NTPC states: 

Consistent with its accounting policy, the Corporation does not 
dispose of any component of an asset that was replaced as part of the 
engine overhaul. The examples of such replacement components 
include heads, fuel injectors, pumps, coolers, pistons, etc. These are 
considered maintenance materials and the cost of replacement of 
these components (i.e., labour and material) would be included in the 
overhaul deferral account. The specific component that was replaced 
(e.g., fuel injector) would still be maintained in the fixed assets 
continuity schedule, until the underlying asset itself reaches the end of 
its useful life, at which point the replaced component will be disposed 
of as part of the associated asset. [Compliance Filing P A-10] 
 

Board Findings: 
It is not clear to the Board whether the particular accounting policy described 

above by NTPC is consistent with the treatment of retirement units by 

comparable utilities. This concern arises because NTPC differs from the 
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majority of comparable utilities in that it maintains a engine overhaul deferral 

account into which certain replacement components are charged.  

 

Since comparable utility amortization parameters are often considered, 

among other factors, in establishing NTPC's amortization parameters, use of 

consistent accounting policies with those of comparable utilities, with respect 

to treatment of retirements would be desirable. Accordingly, NTPC is directed 

to address the consistent treatment of retirement units in the context of the 

SSA/MFR process that is currently under way and reflect the resulting 

changes, if any, in the GRA filings at the time of the next GRA. 

 

Directive 6: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 54, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to include, in its Compliance Filing 
Application, annual brushing costs for each zone calculated based on 
the 5 actual year average brushing costs with due adjustment for 
inflation and any forecast scope changes.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

Directive 6 requests the Corporation submit annual brushing costs 
based on actual information adjusted for inflation and forecast scope 
changes. The majority of the information in this response was 
identified at the hearing and during the review process; however some 
of the information is new and is provided in accordance with the 
directive to identify forecast scope changes. 
 
Beginning in 2010/11 the Corporation implemented a comprehensive 
vegetation management program. Prior to this, the Corporation 
completed scattered brushing of key danger areas, and other areas of 
high priority rather than brushing pre-defined sections of transmission 
and distribution lines. Early in 2012 the Corporation hired a new 
transmission and distribution director and based on industry best 
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practices he continued with the revised vegetation management 
program that was developed in 2010/11. [Compliance Filing P A-11] 

 

The following Table shows how NTPC arrived at the brushing expense 

forecasts for 2012/13 and 2013/14: 

 
 

With respect to NTPC's brushing expense forecasts the TGC submitted, 

given the lack of evidence respecting scope changes in 2011/2012, the 5-

year average for brushing expense should reflect the years 2006/2007 to 

2010/2011 and NTPC should be directed to re-calculate the forecast 

brushing costs accordingly for each of the Test Years 2012/13 and 2013/14. 

 

In the alternative, since the proposed increases of $0.549M in 2012/13 and 

$0.560M in 2013/14 in Vegetation Management costs are material, the Board 

should consider phasing the increase over a period of time, say 3 years, to 

mitigate the impact of the sharp increases. [TGC Argument, Paras 22, 23] 

 

In its Reply Argument, NTPC submitted, while some of the information 

provided in its Table 3 actual brushing expenses was new, that information 

was entirely appropriate and indeed required in order to comply with the 

2012/13 2013/14
$000 $000

5 Year Actual average
Transmission line brushing 76 76 2007/08 to 2011/12
Distribution line brushing 279 279 2007/08 to 2011/12
Sub total 355 355

Scope change adjustment
Adjustment for reduced D-line brushing scope -180 -180 Assume D- line brushing annual at $0.1 million
Adjustment for increased T line brushing scope 374 374 Average annual 75 km at $6000/km
Sub total 194 194

Inflation adjustment 11 2% Inflation

Total Forecast 549 560
Source: BR NTPC 4a Attachment

Explanation
Brushing Expense Forecast
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Board directive to adjust the 5 year actual year average brushing costs for 

“any forecast scope changes.” NTPC states it provided substantial 

evidentiary support during the hearing for the required scope changes to the 

brushing program. Further, contrary to TGC’s assertion, the scope changes 

in fact occurred in the 2010/11 time frame. NTPC also submitted it does not 

view the phasing in of increases suggested by TGC to be an acceptable 

alternative as it simply delays the necessary increases over that period of 

time and will necessarily result in larger increases in future years. [NTPC 

Reply PP 1, 2] 

 

YK/HR submitted that NTPC has not complied with the Board direction since 

it has not incorporated five year average costs by zone. As such, YK/HR 

requested the Board to direct NTPC to re file its compliance filing, with 

forecast vegetation management costs based on historic averages by zone. 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board has reviewed the method used by NTPC to arrive at the brushing 

forecasts for the test years and considers NTPC has complied with the 

Board's direction. 

 

With regard to the brushing expense forecast by rate zone, the Board 

considers this information will be required at the time of the Phase 2 

application. Accordingly NTPC is directed to provide the brushing expense 

forecast by zone, including details of the allocation methods used, at the time 

of the 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application. 

 

Directive 7: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 63, the Board provided the following direction: 
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BR.NTPC-7b) provided a detailed cost of debt calculation. NTPC is 
directed to file the calculation of the updated cost of debt (as updated 
in Exhibit 13) in the same format as in the BR.NTPC-7b) attachments, 
in Excel format, in support of its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

The requested calculation was provided in Directive 7, Attachment 1. 

 

The Board considers this direction has been complied with. 

 

Directive 8: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 66, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to provide, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, evidence to support NTPC's view that the same 
rules apply to the lease as for NTPC's long-term debt and to provide 
evidentiary support for the view that DPC's cost of financing over the 
65 year lease term should remain unchanged, notwithstanding the 
cost based nature of the lease.  

 

In its response to this direction, NTPC notes: 

 

The Board is correct that changes in the financial structure of the 
lease will change the lease rate paid by NTPC and charged to 
customers. The lease payment is calculated using return on debt and 
equity factors. As DPC pays down its debt, their equity component in 
the project increases over time. As their equity component increases 
and their debt component decreases, the overall blended cost of 
financing will change. The Board expressed that long-term debt rates 
should not be retroactively adjusted in Decision 13-2007 when it 
noted: 
 

The Board considers the time for raising issues concerning the 
prudence of the DPC lease financing rate was the 1996/97/98 
GRA when the inclusion of the DPC hydro plant in rate base 
and the related financing arrangements were examined and 
agreed to by interested parties. The Board does not consider a 
retrospective review of the long-term debt rate or the cost 
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structure of the lease financing arrangement, approved in a 
previous proceeding, to be conducive to maintaining a climate 
of regulatory certainty in the NWT. [Compliance Filing P A-20] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes, as the equity component of the DPC lease financing 

increases and the debt component decreases, the overall blended cost of 

lease financing will change during the 65 year term of the lease. An 

increasing equity component means retired debt would automatically be 

substituted by equity without regard to prudent financing arrangements and 

corresponding costs. Taken to the extreme, the DPC lease would be 100% 

financed by equity after the debt financing is fully retired at the end of the first 

30 years of the 65 year lease term.  

 

The Board is concerned by the lack of a mechanism under the DPC lease 

arrangement to replace retired debt with current borrowing or to reflect an 

equity ratio in DPC's financing of the capital lease that is consistent with the 

business risks associated with the lease, over the term of the lease. The 

Board has an overriding responsibility to ensure the cost of lease financing 

including the capital structure of the lease is cost based and continues to be 

just and reasonable over the term of the lease. 

 

The Board considers the cost of lease financing payable by past, current and 

future customers must be just and reasonable as the mix of the debt and 

equity financing changes over time. The Board has expressed these 

concerns in Decision 13-2007 and continues to be concerned by the lack of 

discussion on this matter. In order to examine this matter in a more 

structured manner the Board directs NTPC to provide the following 

information at the time of the next GRA: 
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• Schedule showing the cost and accumulated depreciation balances 

respecting the 4.3MW DPC hydro asset in NTPC's books, the capital 

lease obligations and the corresponding cost rates as well as the 

actual and estimated lease payments, in each year, during the 65 year 

term of the DPC lease. 

 

• NTPC's calculation of DPC's capital lease asset and the financing of 

the capital lease over the 65 year term of the lease based on initial 

equity as well as the debt financing initially provided to DPC by NWT 

Energy Corporation Ltd (NTEC). The Schedule must reflect, for each 

year of the 65 year term of the lease, the repayment of the NTEC debt 

over a 30 year period and the changes to DPC's capital structure as a 

result of the repayment of the initial debt. 

 

• An assessment of the prudence, materiality and fairness of the lease 

rate in each year, from the perspective of past, current and future 

customers over the 65 year term of the lease. 

 

Directive 9: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 70, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
NTPC is directed to address, at the time of the Compliance Filing 
Application, a method of recognizing the improvement in fuel 
efficiencies at Inuvik, in the rates for years commencing after the 
2013/14 Test Year.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

Considering the ongoing work with respect to Inuvik Plant Engine 
Conversion project, the Corporation does not have a reasonably 
accurate estimate of the forecast fuel efficiency for the Inuvik plant 
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after the completion of the project. There has been a change in scope 
for the Inuvik Gas Engines Conversion to Diesel Fuel project and the 
Corporation will be filing an update to the Major Project Permit. The 
Corporation is investigating a Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) option that 
has the potential to lower electricity costs for the thermal zone 
compared to diesel option originally presented in the project permit 
application. The Corporation is in the process of obtaining internal 
approvals for this option and once approved, the Corporation will send 
the Board an amended Major Project Permit. At this time a Major 
Project Permit is still required as the projected capital costs remain 
above $5 million. As discussed during the hearing the conversion will 
be completed during the 2013/14 fiscal year however fuel efficiency 
improvements are not expected until the following year after optimal 
engine loading and load sharing is determined. The Corporation is 
proposing to address the Inuvik plant efficiency during the 2015/16 
Phase II Application which will be filed by September 13, 2014. 
{Compliance Filing P A-21] 

 

In its response to BR.NTPC-6, NTPC states the scope of the diesel 

conversion project included in the test year forecasts for Inuvik has changed 

in light of an LNG option now available to the Corporation: 

 

At the time the Corporation filed its major project permit application for 
the Inuvik gas plant conversion, an LNG alternative was not possible 
as there were no commercial options available to purchase and 
deliver LNG in western Canada. However, as of December 2012 LNG 
has been confirmed to be available for commercial purchase from one 
producer (Fortis BC) located in British Columbia. As a result, the 
Corporation is investigating the logistics and cost of transporting and 
storing LNG for the purpose of generating electricity in Inuvik, either 
directly or through a 3rd party who would own the LNG assets. 
 
The scope of the original project permit application involved converting 
2 gas  engines to diesel. In light of the LNG option now available, 
NTPC will now only convert 1 natural gas engine to diesel. This will 
leave NTPC with 2 gas engines to potentially generate with LNG going 
forward. NTPC is currently evaluating alternatives of generating with 
LNG and ownership of the LNG assets if/when installed. As a result, 
final project costs are not yet available. NTPC will file an updated 
major project permit application reflecting the new scope once these 
details have been finalized. 
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There are two potential changes that arise under an LNG scenario as 
opposed to a diesel scenario. The first relates to capital costs. At this 
time NTPC does not have completed information on the potential 
capital costs for the LNG option, or information on how, or if, these 
costs may get included in rate base (e.g., NTPC as owner, versus 3rd 
party). The second change relates to fuel cost changes. The intent of 
pursuing LNG is to secure a lower ongoing cost for fuel than the cost 
of diesel. In the event the LNG initiative is successful, these cost 
savings will automatically flow through the fuel stabilization fund, to 
the benefit of customers. [BR.NTPC-6] 

 
The TGC submitted, given the significantly different set of circumstances 

noted in the Application related to the likely use of LNG, all costs related to 

the Inuvik diesel conversion project and related O&M costs should be treated 

as a deferral account, pending the outcome of the Major Project permit 

application expected to be filed by NTPC. [TGC Argument Para 19] 

 

NTPC responded to TGC's proposal to establish a deferral account as 

follows: 

 

NTPC also disagrees with TGC’s recommendation that given the 
different set of circumstances related to a potential LNG solution, “all 
costs related to the Inuvik diesel conversion project and related O&M 
costs be treated as a deferral account, pending the outcome of the 
Major Project permit application expected to be filed by NTPC.” NTPC 
notes that the Board has already accepted NTPC’s forecast capital 
additions with respect to the Inuvik conversion project as framed in the 
Major Project Permit. Further, it would be premature and unnecessary 
to set up a deferral account when NTPC has already confirmed that it 
will be filing an update to its Major Project Permit once it has the 
necessary information related to the LNG option. The costs related to 
the change in scope for the project will be full (sic) considered at that 
time. [NTPC Reply P5] 
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Board Findings: 
The Board does not consider it appropriate to establish a deferral account for 

the Inuvik conversion project to recognize information that came to light 

subsequent to the close of record in the 2012/13 and 2013/14 NTPC GRA 

Phase 1 proceeding. The Board notes NTPC learnt of the commercial 

availability of LNG for purchase by the Corporation in December 2012. 

[BR.NTPC-6] 
 

However, in view of, what appears to be a substantial change in project 

scope and related costs triggered by the LNG option, the Board considers it 

may be appropriate to Review and Vary (“R&V”) the Board's NTPC 2012/13 

and 2013/14 GRA Phase 1 Decision 1-2013, as well as, this Decision, 

following the filing of a revised project permit application by NTPC with 

respect to the Inuvik plant additions during the test period. 

 

The Board's authority to R&V the above noted Decisions is set out in Section 

25(1) of the Act and it appears to the Board that the coming to light of the 

commercial availability of LNG for purchase after the Board’s initial decision 

may constitute new evidence which could be a determining factor in the 

Decision, as discussed in Decision 3-95, pertaining to the factors the Board 

will consider when assessing an R&V application. 

 

Accordingly, the Board may initiate an R&V preceding with respect to costs 

related to the Inuvik plant additions (fuel costs, operating costs and capital 

costs) included in the 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA Phase 1 revenue 

requirement, as per the Updated Compliance Filing, following receipt of the 

revised project permit application. 
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Directive 10: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 75, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board directs NTPC that in its Compliance Filing Application, the 
ratio of fringe benefits for distribution and transmission is to be set at 
37.06% for Test Years 2012/13 and 2013/14.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation has adjusted the ratio of fringe benefits for 
distribution and transmission to be set at 37.06% for each test year. 
The impact of this change on the revenue requirement is a reduction 
in O&M expense of $0.092 million in 2012/13 test year and of $0.136 
million in 2013/14 test year. [Compliance Filing P A-22] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 11: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 83, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to address how its practices regarding treatment of 
insurance proceeds and retirement of assets that are no longer in 
service, from gross plant in service, results in the correct amortization 
expense and amortization of reserve differences for the Test Years. If 
the Board's comments give rise to any corrections to the gross plant 
used for calculation of amortization expense, NTPC is directed to 
provide the corrected amortization expense at the time of the 
Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

When Gannett Fleming determines the life of assets, they use the 
gross book value of assets and not the net value. That is they do not 
use the value net of insurance proceeds, or net funds from customers 
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(customer contributions). The gross value is appropriate as it 
represents the true cost of the asset. 
 
Once the life is determined with the appropriate amortization rate, the 
Corporation applies that amortization rate that has been derived from 
(sic) (a) value of the asset (b) the insurance proceeds and (c) the 
customer contributions by FERC account. Each of these use the same 
underlying rate, by FERC. [Compliance Filing P A-25] 

 

With regard to treatment of retirements, NTPC states it does not have a 

reasonable forecast of small asset disposals as part of its GRA capital 

planning process. Where major disposals are expected, for example the 

Bluefish dam, these are included in the test year forecasts. 

 

NTPC states it is possible that amortization for a given account could be 

slightly overstated in the test years due to limited forecasts of retirements, 

but the amounts are not likely to be significant and cannot be readily 

forecast. [BR.NTPC-12] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board is satisfied with NTPC's explanations respecting treatment of 

insurance proceeds. However the Board is concerned the omission of asset 

retirement forecasts from test year rate base calculations can result in 

inaccuracies in forecast plant and accumulated depreciation balances as well 

as potential overstatement of depreciation expenses. 

 

In view of NTPC's assertion that any inaccuracies resulting from the omission 

of plant retirements from the forecasts are not significant, the Board will 

accept NTPC's proposed calculation of mid-year plant and amortization 

expenses for the purposes of this Decision. However, NTPC is directed to 

recognize plant retirements in the test year forecasts in future GRAs. 
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Directive 12: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 87-88, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers a move that is about 50% of the way towards the 
ASLs proposed by NTPC would provide an appropriate balance for 
the purposes of these proceedings. Accordingly, the Board directs 
NTPC to make a directional move in the Average Service Life 
parameter for the above noted accounts by reflecting ASLs of 35 
years for account 341, 23 years for account 343 and 25 years for 
account 345, in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation has adjusted Average Service Life (ASL) parameters 
for accounts 341, 342 and 345 as directed by the Board. The ASL 
parameter adjustment has changed the amortization rates for the 
above accounts as follows: from 3.33% to 2.86% for account 341; 
from 4.58% to 4.25% for account 343; from 4.76% to 4.00% for 
account 345.  
 
Annual true-up provision has decreased by $0.745 million (from 
$2.584 million to $1.839 million). 
 
The impact of this change on the 2013/14 revenue requirement is a 
reduction in amortization expense of $1.264 million and an increase in 
return on rate base of $0.034 million. The overall impact is a reduction 
in the 2013/14 revenue requirement of $1.230 million. 
 
The ASL parameter revision does not have an impact for the 2012/13 
test year revenue requirement, as the revised amortization rates are 
not applicable in that test year. [Compliance Filing P A-26] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 13: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 98, the Board provided the following direction: 
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The Board directs NTPC to provide, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, details explaining the accounting entries involved in 
recording each of the affiliate costs/revenues (other than dividends), 
for GRA forecast purposes and for recording actual results for 
financial statement purposes.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 

As the Board suggests, the Corporation did not include a regulatory 
account where the affiliate costs are recovered for the shared 
services. This is due to the direct budgeting and tracking for affiliate 
expenses. The Corporation did not include historical or budgeted 
affiliate costs in the regulated company and then subsequently move 
the costs to the affiliate company. All costs for affiliate or unregulated 
companies are historically tracked and budgeted by separate cost 
code. [Compliance Filing P A-27] 

 

The Board notes the affiliate cost accumulation and charge out procedures 

described by NTPC did not provide the required transparency, within the 

record of the current GRA, as to the total affiliate costs by component and 

the portion thereof that is being charged to the regulated entity and the 

portion charged to affiliates. The Board considers the matter of transparency 

of affiliate charges may best be dealt with in the context of the SSA/MFR 

process that is currently under way. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 

address the matter of transparency of affiliate cost accumulation and charge 

out in the context of the SSA/MFR process and reflect the resulting changes 

in the GRA filing at the time of the next GRA. 

 

Directive 14: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 99, the Board provided the following direction: 
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NTPC is directed to identify the transfer pricing policy and how it was 
used for pricing shared services including overheads and, interest 
expense/recoveries, at the time of the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

NTPC states, in accordance with the Code of Conduct approved by the 

Board, all Shared Services are priced on a cost recovery basis. NTPC states 

it has only conducted work for affiliates that relates to shared services and 

prices those services on a cost recovery basis. [BR.NTPC-7c)] 

 

With respect to overhead recovery, NTPC states the Corporation does not 

use a specific overhead rate per se, but rather a basic allocation of overhead 

costs representative of the work completed for affiliates. [BR.NTPC-7b)] 

 

With respect to interest expense, NTPC states interest expense is directly 

coded to affiliates and is not a shared service. NTPC confirmed that it is able 

to borrow on a short-term basis at a rate equal to or lower than prime plus 50 

basis points. [BR.NTPC-7a)] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes the clarifications provided by NTPC with respect to the 

pricing policy for affiliate services. The Board considers NTPC has complied 

with this direction. 

 

Directive 15: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 109-110, the Board provided the following 

direction: 

 

The Board directs that the GNWT contributions for 2012/13 and 
2013/14 be recognized in the determination of rates for those years in 
NTPC's Compliance Filing Application.  
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In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 

When presented with the material rate increases that were needed in 
2012-16 to keep pace with inflation and adjust for updated 
amortization rates, fuel cost, capital additions etc., the GNWT took 
steps to mitigate those rate increases by providing material 
contributions to reduce the revenue requirement collected from 
customers. Further, the GNWT has confirmed that it will provide the 
original level of support, even though the stated intent was to reduce 
the top up contribution by any reductions in revenue requirement 
arising from the Phase I process. [Compliance Filing P A-30] 

 

The Board's determinations respecting revenue recoveries during the rates 

phase in period are set out under Directive 19. 

 

Directive 16: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 110, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to address the 2014/15 phase in rate increase after 
giving effect to the Board's determinations in this Decision, at the time 
of the Compliance Filing.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC stated: 

 

The GNWT contribution for 2014/15 as per the Agreement between 
GNWT and NTPC is $4.800 million, which results in a $0.091 million 
forecast shortfall in 2014/15. In the interest of rate stability for the 
customers and in accordance with Section 51.(2) of the Public Utilities 
Act (R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.24 (Supp)), the Corporation is proposing to 
recover this shortfall as part of the overall GNWT contribution funding 
for the transitional years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 and through 
the overall rate design over these 3 years. [Compliance Filing P A-31] 

 

The Board's determinations respecting revenue recoveries during the rates 

phase in period are set out under Directive 19. 
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Directive 17: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 110-111, the Board provided the following 

direction: 

 

With respect to the transitioning of the community of Norman Wells 
into the Thermal Zone, the Board, in the interest of rate stability, 
considers it appropriate to phase in rate increases for Norman Wells 
with annual increases of 7%, as may be required and, applicable to 
energy rates, until Norman Wells rates are fully transitioned to reflect 
the corresponding rates as the rest of the rates within the Thermal 
Zone. In order to achieve this, Norman Wells base rates should be 
adjusted to equal the corresponding Thermal Zone base rates. The 
7% increase per year for Norman Wells should be given effect to by 
way of a credit rider applicable only to Norman Wells customers. The 
annual shortfall in revenue due to the Norman Wells credit rider will be 
collected by NTPC from the Thermal Zone in its entirety, including 
Norman Wells, by application of a recovery rider to all of the Thermal 
Zone base rates. The Board directs NTPC to propose rates and riders 
for Norman Wells and the Thermal Zone in accordance with this 
finding in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation’s rate proposal for this compliance filing reflects the 
implementation of the first part of the Board’s directive. Norman Wells 
rate annual increases are proposed at 7% for all rate classes 
consistent with rate increases for other communities and customer 
classes. 
 
Considering that the proposed rate increases (including the 7% 
increase for Norman Wells) and the GNWT contribution for the 
2012/13 to 2014/15 generate sufficient revenue to cover the 
Corporation’s revenue requirement during the transition period, it was 
not necessary to implement the higher revenues associated with the 
second part of the Board’s directive above. 
 
The implementation of this part of the directive may require 
consideration of cost-of-service results, and therefore better 
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addressed at the Corporation’s Phase II Application. [Compliance 
Filing P A-32] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 18: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 114, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board notes NTPC's cost allocation study by rate zone provided 
in BR.NTPC-22. For the purposes of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 Test 
Years, NTPC is directed to file, at the time of the Compliance Filing 
Application, an update to the cost allocations shown in BR.NTPC-22 
for 2012/13 and 2013/14, in Excel format, reflecting the Board's 
determinations in this Decisions and showing:  

• How rate base, return, amortization expense and other 
components of revenue requirement were assigned or 
allocated by rate zone;  

• The proposed allocation of revenues from GNWT support by 
rate zone;  

• The proposed revenues to be recovered through customer 
rates, by rate zone;  

• How the proposed revenues by rate class would dovetail into 
the 2014/15 and 2015/16 rates phase in increases, by rate 
zone.  

• For the purposes of this update to BR.NTPC-22, the Taltson 
Zone should be considered separate from the Snare Zone.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC stated: 

 

The updated cost allocation study by rate zone, in accordance with 
this directive, is provided in Directive 18 Attachment 1. It is noted that 
no allocation of the GNWT support by rate zone is available as the 
GNWT contribution amount was determined based on a shortfall 
during the transition years at the corporate level. [Compliance Filing P 
A-33] 

 

The Board notes none of parties objected to NTPC's proposed revenue to 

cost ratios by rate zone or, the proposed treatment of the GNWT support 
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during the rates phase in period, from 2012/13 to 2014/15. The Board 

accepts NTPC's calculation of revenue to cost ratios by rate zone for the 

rates phase in period from 2012/13 to 2014/15, as set out in Directive 18 

Attachment 1. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 19: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 115, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to file proposed rates designed to recover the 
proposed 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenues from customer rates 
reflecting the update to BR.NTPC-22 referred to above.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

In the interest of rate stability for the customers and in accordance 
with Section 51.(2) of the Public Utilities Act (R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.24 
(Supp)), the proposed rates are designed to recover any forecast 
shortfall in excess of the GNWT contribution in any transition year 
through a forecast surplus in the GNWT contribution in another 
transition year. [Compliance Filing P A-38] 

 
NTPC submitted in order to recover the rate level revenue requirement 

resulting from the updated compliance filing; the following rate increases are 

required: 

 

• 2012/13 Test Year: A 7.0% increase on energy rates for May 2012 

through March 2013, as per interim rates already charged 

• 2013/14 Test Year: A further 7.0% increase on energy rates for April 

2013 through to March 2014, as per interim rates now in place. 
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• 2014/15: An additional 5.6% increase on energy rates as at April 2014 

through March 2015. 

• 2015/16: Rates starting April 2015 to be designed as part of a future 

Phase II review, which is to yield an average 6.2% increase on energy 

rates. 

 

The following table shows the forecast surplus/deficiency by year resulting 

from the above noted rate increases after taking into consideration GNWT 

contributions during the rates phase in period, from 2012/13 to 2014/15: 

 

 
 

The TGC submitted, based on the reassurance by NTPC that the rates set in 

2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA process will be final, it does not have further 

concerns respecting the possibility of further rate changes arising as a result 

of changes in GNWT funding commitments.  

 

Board Findings: 
The Board has reviewed NTPC's calculations of the GNWT funding, revenue 

from rates and the surplus shortfall, by year, as set out above. The Board 

notes the surpluses in 2012/13 and 2013/14 of $0.109 million and $0.810 

million respectively, would go to offset the revenue deficiency of $0.919 

million in 2014/15. Although this results in the pre-collection of revenues in 

Net Revenue 
Requirement

GNWT 
Funding

Foregone 
Dividend

Revenue 
Required 
from Rates

Revenue 
from Rates

Shortfall 
Surplus

2012/13 100510 11700 2000 86810 86919 -109
2013/14 104782 9400 2000 93382 94192 -810
2014/15 104782 2800 2000 99982 99063 919
2015/16 104782 104782 104782 0
Source: Amended Table 4 from the April 19, 2013 Compliance update

Revenue Surplus/Shortfall over the Rates Phase In Period
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2012/13 and 2013/14 in order to offset the forecast deficiency in 2014/15, the 

Board notes, the pre-collection is primarily the result of keeping the GNWT 

contributions at approximately the same levels as contemplated at the time of 

the Phase 2 proceeding. 

 

Given the unique nature of the rates phase in proposal by NTPC including 

the contributions by the GNWT and, in the interest of rate stability the Board 

accepts the proposed method of offsetting surpluses in 2012/13 and 2013/14 

by the deficiency in 2014/15, for the purposes of this Decision. Accordingly, 

the Board accepts NTPC's rates phase in proposal as set out in its Updated 

Compliance Filing. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with directions 15, 16 and 19. 

 

Directive 20: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 115, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board also notes NTPC's acknowledgement that an Off-Road 
Track Digger is assignable to Inuvik. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 
assign the cost of the off-Road digger to the Thermal Zone in the 
update to the cost allocations as set out in BR.NTPC-22, to be filed as 
part of the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this directive, NTPC stated the Corporation has reassigned 

the budget cost of the Off-Road Track Digger of $0.350 million from Common 

Cost rate base to Thermal Zone rate base. This revision has allocated 

$0.023 million of costs from Hydro zones to Thermal zone revenue 

requirement. [Compliance Filing P A-39] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 
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Directive 21: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 118, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board is not persuaded by NTPC's reasons for delaying the 
implementation of flat rates by zone for Government rate customer 
classes. The Board considers implementation of the revised electricity 
policy guidelines is not likely to impact NTPC's overall rate proposals 
or the rates for non-Government customers. Accordingly, NTPC is 
directed to propose, in the Compliance Filing Application, a flat 
Government rate by rate class and by zone that recovers the same 
revenue for the Government class as the proposed community based 
Government rates, for each zone. The Board considers this will 
accomplish the goal of simplified rates and a flat Government rate by 
class in each zone.  

 

In its Compliance Filing, NTPC did not propose a flat Government rate by 

rate class and by zone that recovers the same revenue for the Government 

class as the proposed community based Government rates, for each zone. 

Instead NTPC submitted: 

 

Given the material rate cliffs experienced by some communities 
(particularly the municipalities of Inuvik, Aklavik and Norman Wells) 
and considering that these rates apply not only to the Federal and 
Territorial Governments, but also the municipal governments, the 
Corporation is concerned that government customers will not be able 
to meet such drastic changes in costs. This is of particular concern 
given other cost pressures currently present in these communities, 
such as increased energy costs across the territory and gas shortages 
in the Towns of Inuvik and Norman Wells. Recognizing the above and 
given the level of transitional funding from the GNWT, the Corporation 
submits that it is not the right time to levelize government rates. 
Alternatively, the Corporation proposes to re-visit this issue during its 
Phase II Application. [Compliance Filing P A-40] 

 

NTPC states, more time is required to evaluate the impacts of a levelized 

Government rate and more importantly how a levelized Government rate can 
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be implemented without negatively affecting a community’s block funding. 

[BR.NTPC-9] 

 

Board Findings: 
In view of the significant increases in rates identified for Government 

customers in certain communities and given NTPC's concerns over block 

funding, the Board considers it appropriate to delay consideration of the 

process for implementation of levelized Government rates to the upcoming 

Phase 2 proceedings. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to address the move to 

levelized Government rates in each Zone at the time of the next Phase 2 

Application. 
 
Directives 22: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 123, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board therefore directs NTPC, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, to update the opening balances for plant in service 
and accumulated amortization as well as the opening balances for 
deferral accounts and deferred cost balances, to reflect the recorded 
balances. If the updating of these balances results in the need to 
update any other related items, such as contributions or amortization 
expense, based on materiality considerations, NTPC should reflect 
such changes as well in the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In its March 4, 2013 Compliance Filing, NTPC indicated it has updated the 

GRA schedules to 2011/12 actuals for the opening balances for plant in 

service, accumulated amortization, deferral accounts, deferred cost 

balances, customer contributions, as well as for amortization expense. 

[Compliance Filing P A-42] 
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In its Updated Compliance Filing, NTPC stated "It is now apparent that the 

update for actuals had not yet been fully incorporated on a consistent basis 

into the March 4, 2013 Compliance Filing." Accordingly, NTPC reflected such 

further updates to reflect the 2012/13 opening balances pursuant to Directive 

23, in the Updated Compliance Filing. 

 

NTPC indicates it has updated the GRA schedules to 2011/12 actuals for the 

opening balances for plant in service, accumulated amortization, deferral 

accounts, deferred cost balances, customer contributions, as well as for 

amortization expense. 

 

YK/HR expressed concern that the forecasts appear to be updated for more 

than just the deferral of projects. YK/HR submitted, even if one accepts that 

deferral of 2011/12 projects should be carried forward, there is no indication 

that total 2011/12 costs will be the same as the forecast, nor whether NTPC 

forecasts for 2012/13 and 2013/14 would not change as costs are deferred. 

 

YK/HR submitted, compliance filings are to implement the directions of the 

Commission, and not to include updated and untested forecasts. YK/HR 

requested that the Board provide clear direction that a compliance filing is to 

only reflect the forecasts approved by the Board, and not updated or revised 

forecasts. Further, YK/HR requested that NTPC be directed to clearly 

demonstrate that the impact of the incremental customer funded capital of 

$1.840 million in 2011/12 is completely offset by the impact of a customer 

contribution in each of 2011/12, 2012/13, and 2013/14. [YK/HR Argument 

Para 11] 

 

NTPC stated that it did not adjust project forecasts where the projects 

themselves were not affected by the change to 2011/12 actuals. For  
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example a 2012/13 project in the GRA which remains a 2012/13 project has 

had no updates applied to it in the Compliance Filing. It is only those projects 

which form part of the capital plan balancing that have been updated as a 

consequence of updating for 2011/12 actuals. [BR.NTPC-14b)] 

 

NTPC submitted, the failure to properly and consistently show directly linked 

implications of the changes would present an incorrect and inappropriate 

picture of the test years. Further, failure to update the forecast test year costs 

would result in inconsistent project cost information, as the 2011/12 actual 

expenses did not perfectly match the 2011/12 forecast costs for all projects, 

and various projects remain in Work In Progress (WIP) at year end 2011/12 

that must be put into rate base in the test years.  

 

NTPC submitted the GRA as filed was a comprehensive and consistent 

picture of the Corporation using the best information as of the preparation 

date in early calendar year 2012. The compliance filing is similarly a 

comprehensive and consistent picture of the Corporation’s capital and rate 

base as of the current time. The approach proposed by YK/HR, to update the 

timing of projects but not the budgets, results in an inconsistent and 

inaccurate portrayal of the Corporation. 

 

NTPC indicated that the update process ensures accurate consistent 

information is used to determine rates, and that the total impact of the re-

forecasting is less than $100,000. [NTPC Reply P3] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board recognizes the updating the 2012/13 test year opening balances 

to reflect actuals may entail a number of consequential adjustments due to 

changes in the timing of certain projects included in the opening balance, as 
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well as, changes to the Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) balances. 

The controversies arising from such updates could potentially have been 

avoided had NTPC updated its opening balances with the best available 

information at the time of the GRA hearing or, at the time of the September 

19, 2013 update filing (Exhibit 13), recognizing that the difference between 

the forecast and actual 2012/13 opening balance of about $4.9 million1 would 

have been known to NTPC, at the time, at least on a preliminary basis, if not 

on the basis of Audited Financial statements. In the interest of forecast 

accuracy, the Board expects NTPC to reflect the most current information 

respecting opening balances in its GRA update filings in future GRAs, to the 

extent they are material. 

 

Had the opening balances been updated on a timely basis by NTPC, the 

Board and all parties would have had an opportunity to examine and test the 

updated opening balances and the resulting impacts on test year forecasts. 

The revised forecasts presented in the Compliance filing by NTPC puts the 

Board and interested parties in a difficult position because, not only do the 

updates reflect 2011/12 year end project timing changes and changes to 

CWIP balances but also additional scope and budget changes to the forecast 

of 2011/12 project costs. 

 

The following are illustrative of the type of project cost changes proposed by 

NTPC, for purposes of the Compliance filing: 

 

Replace Telephone System – Original $142,000; Revised $355,000 
In the initial planning process it was anticipated that the existing horn 
relays at Jackfish would be able to accommodate the Corporation’s 
new Shoretel VOIP telephone system. Testing completed after the 
initial budget development, revealed that the relays would not provide 

1 Calculated from BR NTPC 10b) Attachment 1 
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enough amplitude and new relays had to be purchased and installed. 
Additionally, the original scope of work was modified to include new 
wiring and switches to accommodate additional workspaces in the 
Jackfish Plant. 
 
Relocated Standby D&F Tanks – Original $856,000; Revised 
$1,372,000 
The original distribution line route, connecting the new, modular 
genset to the powerhouse had significant icing and geotechnical 
difficulties. As a result, a new route had to be designed which 
extended the project completion time and also resulted in additional 
labour and consulting costs. In addition, the Corporation had difficulty 
finding a contractor willing to complete the work in the high voltage 
substation yard. These delays led to higher AFUDC being incurred. 
 
New Warehouse – Original $1,397,000; Revised $1,862,000 
The new warehouse experienced difficulties with the timeliness and 
quality of work being completed by the onsite contractor. To mitigate 
this impact the Corporation assigned a dedicated, onsite supervisor 
which increased wages; however additional costs were also incurred 
in AFUDC due to work delays. Additionally, the Corporation installed 
equipment beyond the original scope of work worth approximately 
$160,000. These amounts are captured within the 
‘Contractor/Consultant’ category. 
 
Replace Caterpillar D342 – Original $261,000; Revised $550,000 
The original budget planned for NTPC staff to complete the required 
work. During the commissioning of the engine, problems arose that 
required the utilization of external consultants and additional man 
hours. As a result, final commissioning of the engine was delayed and 
additional AFUDC was incurred. [BR.NTPC-14a)] 

 

The Board notes the increased costs under the above projects are due to 

unanticipated scope changes, higher project costs, costs related to delays 

and increased Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). 

While the Board considers updating of project costs to reflect changes in the 

timing of 2011/12 year end project additions to rate base and to reflect actual 

year end CWIP balances transferred to rate base, would be consistent with 

the intent and scope of the Board's directive to update opening balances, 
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updating of project costs for project scope changes and budgetary changes, 

in the context of a Compliance filing, to be inconsistent with the intent and 

scope of the Board directive to update opening balances. In this context, the 

Board notes the following from the YK/HR's Reply Argument:  

 
The very nature of the regulatory compact, under a forecast test 
period, is that the utility is at risk for forecast differences.  If the utility 
is allowed to update forecasts after a GRA decision is rendered, it 
lowers the risks that the utility faces, and should be reflected in lower 
levels of allowed return and capital structure. [YK/HR Reply Para 4] 

 

The Board agrees with YK/HR, in principle, that if the utility is allowed to 

update forecasts in the context of a compliance filing, post Phase 1 Decision, 

that may lower the risks that the utility faces and consequently impact the fair 

rate of return on rate base determined by the Board in the Phase 1 Decision. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board notes the changes to the project 

costs forecasts were limited to 2011/12 year end projects only and did not 

involve re-forecasting of any other test year capital projects. The Board also 

notes the relatively minor overall net impact of the 2011/12 project cost 

updates (less than $100,000 impact on rate base), when increases and 

decreases in 2011/12 year end project costs are considered. Given the 

limited nature of the forecast updates, the Board is not persuaded the 

changes to the 2011/12 year end project cost forecasts warrant 

consequential changes to the fair rate of return awarded in Decision 1-2013.  

 

The Board recognizes the changes to forecast costs for specific projects 

arising from the updating of the 2012/13 opening balances were subject to 

testing in the context of the Compliance filing information request process 

which provided parties the opportunity to test the revised forecasts.  
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In view of the limited forecast updates and in the interest of regulatory 

efficiency, the Board is prepared to accept the revised forecasts of project 

costs for the purposes of this Decision. Accordingly, the Board considers 

NTPC has complied with the direction to update the 2012/13 opening 

balances. 

 

Directive 23: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 123-124, the Board provided the following 

direction respecting updates to opening balances: 

 

NTPC is directed, as part of its Compliance Filing Application, to 
provide reconciliations between the regulatory schedules and the 
2011/12 financial statements with respect to any updated opening 
balances.  

 

In response, NTPC provided the requested reconciliation.  

 

The Board considers this directive has been complied with. 
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4. DECISION 
 

The Board has reviewed NTPC's Updated Compliance Filing dated April 19, 

2013 and accompanying schedules and finds that NTPC has complied with 

the directives for this filing provided in Decision 1-2013, subject to the further 

directives arising from this Decision. 
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5. SUMMARY OF DIRECTIONS 
 

1. The Board notes the onus is upon NTPC to justify the level of IDC 

requested on major spares when they are added to rate base as part of a 

capital project. However, the Board is cognisant of the potential for IDC 

on major spares additions to become subsumed under broader 

categories of asset additions unless they are separately identified and 

linked to the particular capital project they are part of. Accordingly, NTPC 

is directed to provide a separate continuity schedule of major spares 

showing opening balances, annual expenditures, IDC amounts, transfers 

to rate base by project, and closing balances, in future GRAs. 

 

2. Since comparable utility amortization parameters are often considered, 

among other factors, in establishing NTPC's amortization parameters, 

use of consistent accounting policies with those of comparable utilities, 

with respect to treatment of retirements would be desirable. Accordingly, 

NTPC is directed to address the consistent treatment of retirement units 

in the context of the SSA/MFR process that is currently under way and 

reflect the resulting changes, if any, in the GRA filings at the time of the 

next GRA. 

 

3. With regard to the brushing expense forecast by rate zone, the Board 

considers this information will be required at the time of the Phase 2 

application. Accordingly NTPC is directed to provide the brushing 

expense forecast by zone, including details of the allocation methods 

used, at the time of the 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application. 
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4. The Board considers the cost of lease financing payable by past, current 

and future customers must be just and reasonable as the mix of the debt 

and equity financing changes over time. The Board has expressed these 

concerns in Decision 13-2007 and continues to be concerned by the lack 

of discussion on this matter. In order to examine this matter in a more 

structured manner, the Board directs NTPC to provide the following 

information at the time of the next GRA: 

 
• Schedule showing the cost and accumulated depreciation 

balances respecting the 4.3MW DPC hydro asset in NTPC's 
books, the capital lease obligations and the corresponding cost 
rates as well as the actual and estimated lease payments, in each 
year, during the 65 year term of the DPC lease. 

 
• NTPC's calculation of DPC's capital lease asset and the financing 

of the capital lease over the 65 year term of the lease based on 
initial equity as well as the debt financing initially provided to DPC 
by NWT Energy Corporation Ltd (NTEC). The Schedule must 
reflect, for each year, of the 65 year term of the lease, the 
repayment of the NTEC debt over a 30 year period and the 
changes to DPC's capital structure as a result of the repayment of 
the initial debt. 

 
• An assessment of the prudence, materiality and fairness of the 

lease rate in each year, from the perspective of past, current and 
future customers over the 65 year term of the lease. 

 

5. In view of NTPC's assertion that any inaccuracies resulting from the 

omission of plant retirements from the forecasts are not significant, the 

Board will accept NTPC's proposed calculation of mid-year plant and 

amortization expenses for the purposes of this Decision. However, NTPC 

is directed to recognize plant retirements in the test year forecasts in 

future GRAs. 
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6. The Board notes the affiliate cost accumulation and charge out 

procedures described by NTPC did not provide the required 

transparency, within the record of the current GRA, as to the total affiliate 

costs by component and the portion thereof that is being charged to the 

regulated entity and the portion charged to affiliates. The Board considers 

the matter of transparency of affiliate charges may best be dealt with in 

the context of the SSA/MFR process that is currently under way. 

Accordingly, NTPC is directed to address the matter of transparency of 

affiliate cost accumulation and charge out in the context of the SSA/MFR 

process and reflect the resulting changes in the GRA filing at the time of 

the next GRA. 

 

7. In view of the significant increases in rates identified for Government 

customers in certain communities and given NTPC's concerns over block 

funding, the Board considers it appropriate to delay consideration of the 

process for implementation of levelized Government rates to the 

upcoming Phase 2 proceedings. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 

address the move to levelized Government rates in each Zone at the time 

of the next Phase 2 Application. 
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6. BOARD ORDER 
 

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT: 
 

1. NTPC shall comply with all directions in this Decision 

2. The revenue requirements for NTPC are approved as follows: 2012/13 

$101.539 million; 2013/14 $105.840 million. The rate level requirements, 

calculated by deducting revenue offsets from the revenue requirements, 

are approved as follows: 2012/13 $100.510 million; 2013/14 $104.782 

million. 

3. The interim rates approved in Decision 11-2012 are approved as final 

rates for the 2012/13 test year; the interim rates approved in Decision 4-

2013 are approved as final rates for the 2012/13 test year. 

4. As described under Directive 19 above, the Board approves a 5.6% 

increase in energy rates as of April 2014 through March 2015 to give 

effect to the phasing in of the recovery of the 2013/14 revenue 

requirement in year 2014/15. NTPC shall file for Board approval proposed 

rates reflecting the 5.6% increase in energy rates effective April 1, 2014. 

5. NTPC is to file rates commencing April 1, 2015 designed to recover the 

full 2013/14 rate level revenue requirement in accordance with the 

Directives for filing a 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application set out in 

Decision 1-2013. 

6. Nothing in this Decision and order shall bind, affect or prejudice the Board 

in its consideration of any other matter or question relating to the 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation. 
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1. BACKGROUND 
 

By letter dated March 23, 2012, the Northwest Territories Power Corporation 

(“NTPC”, “Corporation”) filed a General Rate Application (“GRA”) to 

determine the revenue requirements and rates for the fiscal years 2012/13 

and 2013/14 (“Test Years”). 

 

In conjunction with its GRA and as per Section 44 of the Public Utilities Act 

(“Act”), NTPC also filed an Interim Rate Application (“IRA”) dated March 23, 

2012 in which it requested approval of interim rates to increase all energy 

charges for all customer classes, in all communities, except Norman Wells, 

by 7% and for interim rates to increase all energy charges for all customer 

classes in Norman Wells by 15%. NTPC also requested that all interim rates 

be effective April 1, 2012. Consistent with the 2012/14 GRA, NTPC did not 

request adjustment of customer charges or demand charges. 

 

By letter, dated March 28, 2012, the Corporation requested to amend its IRA 

to reduce the requested increase for all customer classes in Norman Wells 

from 15% to 7%, effective April 1, 2012. This amendment would bring 

Norman Wells’ proposed increases in line with the increases in energy 

charges sought for all customers in all other communities. 

 

Following a written process, the Board issued Decision 11-2012 dated May 

1, 2012 approving a 7% increase in energy rates for all customers , effective 

May 1, 2012, on an interim refundable basis. 

 

The hearing of the GRA was held in the City of Yellowknife on September 26 

and 27, 2012. Following the public hearing, the Board issued Decision 1-
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2013, dated January 21, 2013 determining matters arising from the GRA and 

directing NTPC to file a Compliance Filing Application reflecting the Board's 

findings and directions, within 45 days, of the Decision. 
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2. COMPLIANCE FILING APPLICATION 
 

By letter dated March 4, 2013, NTPC filed its Compliance Filing Application. 

NTPC stated that the Compliance Filing addresses Board direction Nos. 1 to 

23. On March 12, 2013, the Board issued a review schedule for the 

Compliance Filing. 

 

In a letter dated March 18, 2013, NTPC applied for 2013/14 Interim Rate 

Riders which would give effect to a 7% increase in rates pursuant to Section 

44 of the Act. In its Interim Rate Application NTPC stated the proposed rates 

have been calculated based on increasing existing energy charges (inclusive 

of base rates and 2012/13 approved interim rates) by 7% for all customer 

classes in all rate zones. 

 

NTPC stated, approval of 2013/14 interim rates is requested because the 

review process for the 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA compliance filing 

application is scheduled to continue beyond April 1, 2013 and the final rates 

requested in the Compliance filing would not be approved for implementation 

effective April 1, 2013. 

 

The Board issued Decision 4-2013, dated March 28, 2013, approving the 

interim rates, effective April 1, 2013, on an interim refundable basis. 

 

By letter dated April 19, 2013, NTPC provided responses to information 

requests (“IRs”) of the Board, the City of Yellowknife/Town of Hay River 

(“YK/HR”) and the Thermal Generation Communities (“TGC”). NTPC 

indicated updates reflecting 2011/12 actual closing balances had not been 
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fully incorporated on a consistent basis into the March 4, 2013 Compliance 

filing. Accordingly, NTPC provided an Updated Compliance Filing 

incorporating the Board’s Directives from Decision 1-2013, including updating 

for 2011/2012 actual closing balances. 

 

By letter dated April 22, 2013, the Board established a process including a 

further round of IRs and responses before proceeding to Argument and 

Reply in view of the significant changes to the compliance filing reflected in 

the April 19th Updated Compliance Filing and in order to allow follow up 

questions on the information responses, which were filed on April 19th.  

 

On May 13, 2013, NTPC provided responses to IRs #2 of the Board, YK/HR 

and TGC pertaining to NTPC’s Updated Compliance Filing. 

 

On May 27 and 28, 2013, NTPC, YK/HR and TGC filed their Argument. On 

June 11, 2013, NTPC, YK/HR and TGC filed their Reply Argument. 
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3. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

 

NTPC's responses to the Directives arising from Decision 1-2013 are 

discussed in this Section. 

 

Directive 1: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 29, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to remove the cost of the transmission line 
development study from each Test Year rate base, in its Compliance 
Filing Application.  

 

In response, NTPC stated: 

 

The Corporation has removed the cost of the transmission line 
development study in the amount of $0.693 million from each Test 
Year rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-1] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 2: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 30-31, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board directs NTPC to provide as part of the Compliance Filing 
Application; details of all studies included under the category of 
feasibility studies and provide justification for why any additions to the 
feasibility studies account in the 2007/08 to 2010/11 period should be 
capitalized based on the guidance provided in Directive 18 from 
Decision 17-2009. At the same time, NTPC should also provide 
support showing how the amortization amounts in each Test Year 
were arrived at having regard to each study.  
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In response, NTPC stated: 

 

The requested information on all studies under the category of 
“feasibility studies” is set out below. This response also provides a 
summary of Directive 18 from Decision 17-2009, as requested. 
However, it is important to recognize that the category of feasibility 
studies is not accounted for under the rules set out for deferred costs 
per Directive 18 from Decision 17-2009. The feasibility studies are 
accounted for under longstanding NTPC policies that have been 
provided to the Board and approved dating back to the early 1990s, 
specifically Decision 2-94. [Compliance Filing P A-2] 

 

NTPC noted the policy governing feasibility studies is policy F-11. NTPC 

described policy F-11 as follows:  

 

Policy F-11 states a study is work done prior to the approval of a 
Capital Project and includes, but is not limited to, investigation of 
technological advancements, overview, feasibility or scoping studies, 
plant assessment, planning, preliminary engineering design, pre-
engineering work, geotechnical or other investigative work and all 
engineering and other work required to obtain, as much practical, 
technical and other related information for the purpose of making 
informed and accurate decisions, by Senior Management and the 
Board of Directors, for the approval of Capital Projects. 
 
Study costs under $25,000 are expensed. Study costs greater than or 
equal to $25,000 will be included in the capital budgeting process. If 
upon completion of the study, the Corporation decides not to proceed 
with the project, the costs will be: 
 

a. Capitalized as a deferred cost to the applicable plant and 
amortized over 5 years if the study costs are greater than or 
equal to $25,000. [Compliance Filing P A-3] 

 

The TGC submitted that a preferred alternative would be to increase the 

threshold for capitalization of feasibility studies to $100,000. This means all 

studies costing less than $100,000 in a non-test year would be expensed. In 

a GRA proceeding, NTPC would be required to provide a proper forecast, 
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based on past years' history for example, for inclusion in Operating and 

Maintenance ("O&M") for the Test Years. TGC submitted, armed with the 

knowledge it will have to absorb the forecast to actual variances, 

management will then be forced to exercise greater discipline to generate a 

more robust forecast of the study costs to be expensed. [TGC Argument 

Para 10] 

 

In Reply, NTPC submitted, deferring the one-time costs of those studies over 

a period of years avoids rate instability resulting from the impact of those 

one-time costs on the revenue requirement in a single year and particularly a 

test year. Increasing the threshold to $100,000 undermines that purpose. 

 

NTPC submitted it is also concerned that the TGC proposal, if accepted, 

would necessarily result in revisions elsewhere in the GRA, specifically to the 

O&M expense. [NTPC Reply P4] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board considers it would be inappropriate to make changes to NTPC's 

existing capitalization policies in the context of this Compliance filing 

Application. In the Board's view the appropriate forum for consideration of 

capitalization policies for feasibility studies, including the appropriate 

threshold for capitalization, is the Standardized System of Accounts/Minimum 

Filing Requirements (“SSA/MFR”) process that is currently under way. 

Changes, if any, to capitalization policies for feasibility studies, resulting from 

the SSA/MFR process may then be brought forward for implementation at 

the time of the next GRA. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 
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Directive 3: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 31, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers disallowed assets should not be included in 
gross plant in service and in rate base. Accordingly, NTPC is directed 
to remove the net book value of disallowed assets from Test Year rate 
base in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response, NTPC submitted the Corporation has removed the gross plant 

in-service and associated accumulated amortization cost of disallowed 

assets from each Test Year rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-6] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 4: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 34, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers that NTPC has not provided any analysis that 
would weigh and evaluate the qualitative and quantitative benefits of 
holding the proposed level of inventory in relation to the carrying 
costs. In the absence of such evidence, the Board will approve the 
inclusion of 50% of the proposed inventory in rate base in 2012/13 
and 2013/14. Therefore, NTPC is directed to remove 50% of the cost 
of major spares and capital inventory from Test Year rate base in its 
Compliance Filing Application. 

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 
In implementing the Board Order, NTPC proposes to exclude from 
rate base the category of Major Spare Parts, and retain in rate base 
the category of Capital Inventory. This has the effect of removing 56% 
of the combined balance from rate base (compared to the 50% 
directed by the Board) but also results in a breakdown that can be 
readily implemented on NTPC’s system, as opposed to a more 
arbitrary 50% ratio which could become problematic to track in future 
years. 
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NTPC’s proposal is that all Capital Inventory remain in rate base and 
not earn AFUDC or IDC. Major Spare Parts, on the other hand, would 
be accounted for as Construction Work in Progress, and earn IDC. 
The IDC accrued would be tracked to the individual asset, and the 
cost: benefit of the interest incurred can be tested in full at the time the 
asset is proposed to be put into service, consistent with the Board’s 
testing of any other addition to rate base. [Compliance Filing P A-8] 

 

TGC objected to the inclusion of Interest During Construction (“IDC”) on 

major spares. In this regard, TGC states: 

 

..NTPC has not provided a cost-benefit analysis to demonstrate that 
the cost of the Major Spares, when added to the IDC, will cost less 
than procuring that Spare at the time it is needed. Rather, NTPC 
proposes that such a cost-benefit exercise in respect of Major Spares 
be undertaken and tested "at the time they are proposed to be 
included in rate base." We know that the total $6.7M inventory is 
about 6 to 7 times higher than the average of about $0.6M in the 
2008-2009 timeframe; of this amount, roughly 50% is Major Spares, 
which will attract IDC if NTPC's proposal is approved.  
 
The TGC submit that, given NTPC has taken the risk to procure the 
Major Spares today, and significantly increased the levels of such 
Major Spares in the Test Years relative to the prior years, as noted 
above, it must not be allowed to earn IDC on the Major Spares. These 
assets are not used or required to be used today. Accordingly, the 
TGC recommends that like Capital Inventory, Major Spares should be 
such that these assets earn a return only when placed in the rate 
base. [TGC Argument Paras 12, 13] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes the onus is upon NTPC to justify the level of IDC requested 

on major spares when they are added to rate base as part of a capital 

project. However, the Board is cognisant of the potential for IDC on major 

spares additions to become subsumed under broader categories of asset 

additions unless they are separately identified and linked to the particular 
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capital project they are part of. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to provide a 

separate continuity schedule of major spares showing opening balances, 

annual expenditures, IDC amounts, transfers to rate base by project, and 

closing balances, in future GRAs. 

 

The Board considers this direction has been complied with for purposes of 

this proceeding. 

 

Directive 5: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 47, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to address the appropriate treatment and 
adjustments for any expenditures for components included in the 
Engine Overhaul Deferral Account, that are considered retirement 
units for amortization purposes, in its Compliance Filing Application.  
 

In its response to this direction, NTPC states: 

Consistent with its accounting policy, the Corporation does not 
dispose of any component of an asset that was replaced as part of the 
engine overhaul. The examples of such replacement components 
include heads, fuel injectors, pumps, coolers, pistons, etc. These are 
considered maintenance materials and the cost of replacement of 
these components (i.e., labour and material) would be included in the 
overhaul deferral account. The specific component that was replaced 
(e.g., fuel injector) would still be maintained in the fixed assets 
continuity schedule, until the underlying asset itself reaches the end of 
its useful life, at which point the replaced component will be disposed 
of as part of the associated asset. [Compliance Filing P A-10] 
 

Board Findings: 
It is not clear to the Board whether the particular accounting policy described 

above by NTPC is consistent with the treatment of retirement units by 

comparable utilities. This concern arises because NTPC differs from the 
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majority of comparable utilities in that it maintains a engine overhaul deferral 

account into which certain replacement components are charged.  

 

Since comparable utility amortization parameters are often considered, 

among other factors, in establishing NTPC's amortization parameters, use of 

consistent accounting policies with those of comparable utilities, with respect 

to treatment of retirements would be desirable. Accordingly, NTPC is directed 

to address the consistent treatment of retirement units in the context of the 

SSA/MFR process that is currently under way and reflect the resulting 

changes, if any, in the GRA filings at the time of the next GRA. 

 

Directive 6: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 54, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to include, in its Compliance Filing 
Application, annual brushing costs for each zone calculated based on 
the 5 actual year average brushing costs with due adjustment for 
inflation and any forecast scope changes.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

Directive 6 requests the Corporation submit annual brushing costs 
based on actual information adjusted for inflation and forecast scope 
changes. The majority of the information in this response was 
identified at the hearing and during the review process; however some 
of the information is new and is provided in accordance with the 
directive to identify forecast scope changes. 
 
Beginning in 2010/11 the Corporation implemented a comprehensive 
vegetation management program. Prior to this, the Corporation 
completed scattered brushing of key danger areas, and other areas of 
high priority rather than brushing pre-defined sections of transmission 
and distribution lines. Early in 2012 the Corporation hired a new 
transmission and distribution director and based on industry best 
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practices he continued with the revised vegetation management 
program that was developed in 2010/11. [Compliance Filing P A-11] 

 

The following Table shows how NTPC arrived at the brushing expense 

forecasts for 2012/13 and 2013/14: 

 
 

With respect to NTPC's brushing expense forecasts the TGC submitted, 

given the lack of evidence respecting scope changes in 2011/2012, the 5-

year average for brushing expense should reflect the years 2006/2007 to 

2010/2011 and NTPC should be directed to re-calculate the forecast 

brushing costs accordingly for each of the Test Years 2012/13 and 2013/14. 

 

In the alternative, since the proposed increases of $0.549M in 2012/13 and 

$0.560M in 2013/14 in Vegetation Management costs are material, the Board 

should consider phasing the increase over a period of time, say 3 years, to 

mitigate the impact of the sharp increases. [TGC Argument, Paras 22, 23] 

 

In its Reply Argument, NTPC submitted, while some of the information 

provided in its Table 3 actual brushing expenses was new, that information 

was entirely appropriate and indeed required in order to comply with the 

2012/13 2013/14
$000 $000

5 Year Actual average
Transmission line brushing 76 76 2007/08 to 2011/12
Distribution line brushing 279 279 2007/08 to 2011/12
Sub total 355 355

Scope change adjustment
Adjustment for reduced D-line brushing scope -180 -180 Assume D- line brushing annual at $0.1 million
Adjustment for increased T line brushing scope 374 374 Average annual 75 km at $6000/km
Sub total 194 194

Inflation adjustment 11 2% Inflation

Total Forecast 549 560
Source: BR NTPC 4a Attachment

Explanation
Brushing Expense Forecast
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Board directive to adjust the 5 year actual year average brushing costs for 

“any forecast scope changes.” NTPC states it provided substantial 

evidentiary support during the hearing for the required scope changes to the 

brushing program. Further, contrary to TGC’s assertion, the scope changes 

in fact occurred in the 2010/11 time frame. NTPC also submitted it does not 

view the phasing in of increases suggested by TGC to be an acceptable 

alternative as it simply delays the necessary increases over that period of 

time and will necessarily result in larger increases in future years. [NTPC 

Reply PP 1, 2] 

 

YK/HR submitted that NTPC has not complied with the Board direction since 

it has not incorporated five year average costs by zone. As such, YK/HR 

requested the Board to direct NTPC to re file its compliance filing, with 

forecast vegetation management costs based on historic averages by zone. 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board has reviewed the method used by NTPC to arrive at the brushing 

forecasts for the test years and considers NTPC has complied with the 

Board's direction. 

 

With regard to the brushing expense forecast by rate zone, the Board 

considers this information will be required at the time of the Phase 2 

application. Accordingly NTPC is directed to provide the brushing expense 

forecast by zone, including details of the allocation methods used, at the time 

of the 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application. 

 

Directive 7: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 63, the Board provided the following direction: 
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BR.NTPC-7b) provided a detailed cost of debt calculation. NTPC is 
directed to file the calculation of the updated cost of debt (as updated 
in Exhibit 13) in the same format as in the BR.NTPC-7b) attachments, 
in Excel format, in support of its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

The requested calculation was provided in Directive 7, Attachment 1. 

 

The Board considers this direction has been complied with. 

 

Directive 8: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 66, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board directs NTPC to provide, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, evidence to support NTPC's view that the same 
rules apply to the lease as for NTPC's long-term debt and to provide 
evidentiary support for the view that DPC's cost of financing over the 
65 year lease term should remain unchanged, notwithstanding the 
cost based nature of the lease.  

 

In its response to this direction, NTPC notes: 

 

The Board is correct that changes in the financial structure of the 
lease will change the lease rate paid by NTPC and charged to 
customers. The lease payment is calculated using return on debt and 
equity factors. As DPC pays down its debt, their equity component in 
the project increases over time. As their equity component increases 
and their debt component decreases, the overall blended cost of 
financing will change. The Board expressed that long-term debt rates 
should not be retroactively adjusted in Decision 13-2007 when it 
noted: 
 

The Board considers the time for raising issues concerning the 
prudence of the DPC lease financing rate was the 1996/97/98 
GRA when the inclusion of the DPC hydro plant in rate base 
and the related financing arrangements were examined and 
agreed to by interested parties. The Board does not consider a 
retrospective review of the long-term debt rate or the cost 
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structure of the lease financing arrangement, approved in a 
previous proceeding, to be conducive to maintaining a climate 
of regulatory certainty in the NWT. [Compliance Filing P A-20] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes, as the equity component of the DPC lease financing 

increases and the debt component decreases, the overall blended cost of 

lease financing will change during the 65 year term of the lease. An 

increasing equity component means retired debt would automatically be 

substituted by equity without regard to prudent financing arrangements and 

corresponding costs. Taken to the extreme, the DPC lease would be 100% 

financed by equity after the debt financing is fully retired at the end of the first 

30 years of the 65 year lease term.  

 

The Board is concerned by the lack of a mechanism under the DPC lease 

arrangement to replace retired debt with current borrowing or to reflect an 

equity ratio in DPC's financing of the capital lease that is consistent with the 

business risks associated with the lease, over the term of the lease. The 

Board has an overriding responsibility to ensure the cost of lease financing 

including the capital structure of the lease is cost based and continues to be 

just and reasonable over the term of the lease. 

 

The Board considers the cost of lease financing payable by past, current and 

future customers must be just and reasonable as the mix of the debt and 

equity financing changes over time. The Board has expressed these 

concerns in Decision 13-2007 and continues to be concerned by the lack of 

discussion on this matter. In order to examine this matter in a more 

structured manner the Board directs NTPC to provide the following 

information at the time of the next GRA: 
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• Schedule showing the cost and accumulated depreciation balances 

respecting the 4.3MW DPC hydro asset in NTPC's books, the capital 

lease obligations and the corresponding cost rates as well as the 

actual and estimated lease payments, in each year, during the 65 year 

term of the DPC lease. 

 

• NTPC's calculation of DPC's capital lease asset and the financing of 

the capital lease over the 65 year term of the lease based on initial 

equity as well as the debt financing initially provided to DPC by NWT 

Energy Corporation Ltd (NTEC). The Schedule must reflect, for each 

year of the 65 year term of the lease, the repayment of the NTEC debt 

over a 30 year period and the changes to DPC's capital structure as a 

result of the repayment of the initial debt. 

 

• An assessment of the prudence, materiality and fairness of the lease 

rate in each year, from the perspective of past, current and future 

customers over the 65 year term of the lease. 

 

Directive 9: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 70, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
NTPC is directed to address, at the time of the Compliance Filing 
Application, a method of recognizing the improvement in fuel 
efficiencies at Inuvik, in the rates for years commencing after the 
2013/14 Test Year.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

Considering the ongoing work with respect to Inuvik Plant Engine 
Conversion project, the Corporation does not have a reasonably 
accurate estimate of the forecast fuel efficiency for the Inuvik plant 
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after the completion of the project. There has been a change in scope 
for the Inuvik Gas Engines Conversion to Diesel Fuel project and the 
Corporation will be filing an update to the Major Project Permit. The 
Corporation is investigating a Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) option that 
has the potential to lower electricity costs for the thermal zone 
compared to diesel option originally presented in the project permit 
application. The Corporation is in the process of obtaining internal 
approvals for this option and once approved, the Corporation will send 
the Board an amended Major Project Permit. At this time a Major 
Project Permit is still required as the projected capital costs remain 
above $5 million. As discussed during the hearing the conversion will 
be completed during the 2013/14 fiscal year however fuel efficiency 
improvements are not expected until the following year after optimal 
engine loading and load sharing is determined. The Corporation is 
proposing to address the Inuvik plant efficiency during the 2015/16 
Phase II Application which will be filed by September 13, 2014. 
{Compliance Filing P A-21] 

 

In its response to BR.NTPC-6, NTPC states the scope of the diesel 

conversion project included in the test year forecasts for Inuvik has changed 

in light of an LNG option now available to the Corporation: 

 

At the time the Corporation filed its major project permit application for 
the Inuvik gas plant conversion, an LNG alternative was not possible 
as there were no commercial options available to purchase and 
deliver LNG in western Canada. However, as of December 2012 LNG 
has been confirmed to be available for commercial purchase from one 
producer (Fortis BC) located in British Columbia. As a result, the 
Corporation is investigating the logistics and cost of transporting and 
storing LNG for the purpose of generating electricity in Inuvik, either 
directly or through a 3rd party who would own the LNG assets. 
 
The scope of the original project permit application involved converting 
2 gas  engines to diesel. In light of the LNG option now available, 
NTPC will now only convert 1 natural gas engine to diesel. This will 
leave NTPC with 2 gas engines to potentially generate with LNG going 
forward. NTPC is currently evaluating alternatives of generating with 
LNG and ownership of the LNG assets if/when installed. As a result, 
final project costs are not yet available. NTPC will file an updated 
major project permit application reflecting the new scope once these 
details have been finalized. 
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There are two potential changes that arise under an LNG scenario as 
opposed to a diesel scenario. The first relates to capital costs. At this 
time NTPC does not have completed information on the potential 
capital costs for the LNG option, or information on how, or if, these 
costs may get included in rate base (e.g., NTPC as owner, versus 3rd 
party). The second change relates to fuel cost changes. The intent of 
pursuing LNG is to secure a lower ongoing cost for fuel than the cost 
of diesel. In the event the LNG initiative is successful, these cost 
savings will automatically flow through the fuel stabilization fund, to 
the benefit of customers. [BR.NTPC-6] 

 
The TGC submitted, given the significantly different set of circumstances 

noted in the Application related to the likely use of LNG, all costs related to 

the Inuvik diesel conversion project and related O&M costs should be treated 

as a deferral account, pending the outcome of the Major Project permit 

application expected to be filed by NTPC. [TGC Argument Para 19] 

 

NTPC responded to TGC's proposal to establish a deferral account as 

follows: 

 

NTPC also disagrees with TGC’s recommendation that given the 
different set of circumstances related to a potential LNG solution, “all 
costs related to the Inuvik diesel conversion project and related O&M 
costs be treated as a deferral account, pending the outcome of the 
Major Project permit application expected to be filed by NTPC.” NTPC 
notes that the Board has already accepted NTPC’s forecast capital 
additions with respect to the Inuvik conversion project as framed in the 
Major Project Permit. Further, it would be premature and unnecessary 
to set up a deferral account when NTPC has already confirmed that it 
will be filing an update to its Major Project Permit once it has the 
necessary information related to the LNG option. The costs related to 
the change in scope for the project will be full (sic) considered at that 
time. [NTPC Reply P5] 
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Board Findings: 
The Board does not consider it appropriate to establish a deferral account for 

the Inuvik conversion project to recognize information that came to light 

subsequent to the close of record in the 2012/13 and 2013/14 NTPC GRA 

Phase 1 proceeding. The Board notes NTPC learnt of the commercial 

availability of LNG for purchase by the Corporation in December 2012. 

[BR.NTPC-6] 
 

However, in view of, what appears to be a substantial change in project 

scope and related costs triggered by the LNG option, the Board considers it 

may be appropriate to Review and Vary (“R&V”) the Board's NTPC 2012/13 

and 2013/14 GRA Phase 1 Decision 1-2013, as well as, this Decision, 

following the filing of a revised project permit application by NTPC with 

respect to the Inuvik plant additions during the test period. 

 

The Board's authority to R&V the above noted Decisions is set out in Section 

25(1) of the Act and it appears to the Board that the coming to light of the 

commercial availability of LNG for purchase after the Board’s initial decision 

may constitute new evidence which could be a determining factor in the 

Decision, as discussed in Decision 3-95, pertaining to the factors the Board 

will consider when assessing an R&V application. 

 

Accordingly, the Board may initiate an R&V preceding with respect to costs 

related to the Inuvik plant additions (fuel costs, operating costs and capital 

costs) included in the 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA Phase 1 revenue 

requirement, as per the Updated Compliance Filing, following receipt of the 

revised project permit application. 
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Directive 10: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 75, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board directs NTPC that in its Compliance Filing Application, the 
ratio of fringe benefits for distribution and transmission is to be set at 
37.06% for Test Years 2012/13 and 2013/14.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation has adjusted the ratio of fringe benefits for 
distribution and transmission to be set at 37.06% for each test year. 
The impact of this change on the revenue requirement is a reduction 
in O&M expense of $0.092 million in 2012/13 test year and of $0.136 
million in 2013/14 test year. [Compliance Filing P A-22] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 11: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 83, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to address how its practices regarding treatment of 
insurance proceeds and retirement of assets that are no longer in 
service, from gross plant in service, results in the correct amortization 
expense and amortization of reserve differences for the Test Years. If 
the Board's comments give rise to any corrections to the gross plant 
used for calculation of amortization expense, NTPC is directed to 
provide the corrected amortization expense at the time of the 
Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

When Gannett Fleming determines the life of assets, they use the 
gross book value of assets and not the net value. That is they do not 
use the value net of insurance proceeds, or net funds from customers 
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(customer contributions). The gross value is appropriate as it 
represents the true cost of the asset. 
 
Once the life is determined with the appropriate amortization rate, the 
Corporation applies that amortization rate that has been derived from 
(sic) (a) value of the asset (b) the insurance proceeds and (c) the 
customer contributions by FERC account. Each of these use the same 
underlying rate, by FERC. [Compliance Filing P A-25] 

 

With regard to treatment of retirements, NTPC states it does not have a 

reasonable forecast of small asset disposals as part of its GRA capital 

planning process. Where major disposals are expected, for example the 

Bluefish dam, these are included in the test year forecasts. 

 

NTPC states it is possible that amortization for a given account could be 

slightly overstated in the test years due to limited forecasts of retirements, 

but the amounts are not likely to be significant and cannot be readily 

forecast. [BR.NTPC-12] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board is satisfied with NTPC's explanations respecting treatment of 

insurance proceeds. However the Board is concerned the omission of asset 

retirement forecasts from test year rate base calculations can result in 

inaccuracies in forecast plant and accumulated depreciation balances as well 

as potential overstatement of depreciation expenses. 

 

In view of NTPC's assertion that any inaccuracies resulting from the omission 

of plant retirements from the forecasts are not significant, the Board will 

accept NTPC's proposed calculation of mid-year plant and amortization 

expenses for the purposes of this Decision. However, NTPC is directed to 

recognize plant retirements in the test year forecasts in future GRAs. 
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Directive 12: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 87-88, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board considers a move that is about 50% of the way towards the 
ASLs proposed by NTPC would provide an appropriate balance for 
the purposes of these proceedings. Accordingly, the Board directs 
NTPC to make a directional move in the Average Service Life 
parameter for the above noted accounts by reflecting ASLs of 35 
years for account 341, 23 years for account 343 and 25 years for 
account 345, in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation has adjusted Average Service Life (ASL) parameters 
for accounts 341, 342 and 345 as directed by the Board. The ASL 
parameter adjustment has changed the amortization rates for the 
above accounts as follows: from 3.33% to 2.86% for account 341; 
from 4.58% to 4.25% for account 343; from 4.76% to 4.00% for 
account 345.  
 
Annual true-up provision has decreased by $0.745 million (from 
$2.584 million to $1.839 million). 
 
The impact of this change on the 2013/14 revenue requirement is a 
reduction in amortization expense of $1.264 million and an increase in 
return on rate base of $0.034 million. The overall impact is a reduction 
in the 2013/14 revenue requirement of $1.230 million. 
 
The ASL parameter revision does not have an impact for the 2012/13 
test year revenue requirement, as the revised amortization rates are 
not applicable in that test year. [Compliance Filing P A-26] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 13: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 98, the Board provided the following direction: 
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The Board directs NTPC to provide, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, details explaining the accounting entries involved in 
recording each of the affiliate costs/revenues (other than dividends), 
for GRA forecast purposes and for recording actual results for 
financial statement purposes.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 

As the Board suggests, the Corporation did not include a regulatory 
account where the affiliate costs are recovered for the shared 
services. This is due to the direct budgeting and tracking for affiliate 
expenses. The Corporation did not include historical or budgeted 
affiliate costs in the regulated company and then subsequently move 
the costs to the affiliate company. All costs for affiliate or unregulated 
companies are historically tracked and budgeted by separate cost 
code. [Compliance Filing P A-27] 

 

The Board notes the affiliate cost accumulation and charge out procedures 

described by NTPC did not provide the required transparency, within the 

record of the current GRA, as to the total affiliate costs by component and 

the portion thereof that is being charged to the regulated entity and the 

portion charged to affiliates. The Board considers the matter of transparency 

of affiliate charges may best be dealt with in the context of the SSA/MFR 

process that is currently under way. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 

address the matter of transparency of affiliate cost accumulation and charge 

out in the context of the SSA/MFR process and reflect the resulting changes 

in the GRA filing at the time of the next GRA. 

 

Directive 14: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 99, the Board provided the following direction: 
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NTPC is directed to identify the transfer pricing policy and how it was 
used for pricing shared services including overheads and, interest 
expense/recoveries, at the time of the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

NTPC states, in accordance with the Code of Conduct approved by the 

Board, all Shared Services are priced on a cost recovery basis. NTPC states 

it has only conducted work for affiliates that relates to shared services and 

prices those services on a cost recovery basis. [BR.NTPC-7c)] 

 

With respect to overhead recovery, NTPC states the Corporation does not 

use a specific overhead rate per se, but rather a basic allocation of overhead 

costs representative of the work completed for affiliates. [BR.NTPC-7b)] 

 

With respect to interest expense, NTPC states interest expense is directly 

coded to affiliates and is not a shared service. NTPC confirmed that it is able 

to borrow on a short-term basis at a rate equal to or lower than prime plus 50 

basis points. [BR.NTPC-7a)] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board notes the clarifications provided by NTPC with respect to the 

pricing policy for affiliate services. The Board considers NTPC has complied 

with this direction. 

 

Directive 15: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 109-110, the Board provided the following 

direction: 

 

The Board directs that the GNWT contributions for 2012/13 and 
2013/14 be recognized in the determination of rates for those years in 
NTPC's Compliance Filing Application.  

  



The Public Utilities Board   25 
of the Northwest Territories 
Decision 9-2013 
 
In response to this direction, NTPC states: 
 

When presented with the material rate increases that were needed in 
2012-16 to keep pace with inflation and adjust for updated 
amortization rates, fuel cost, capital additions etc., the GNWT took 
steps to mitigate those rate increases by providing material 
contributions to reduce the revenue requirement collected from 
customers. Further, the GNWT has confirmed that it will provide the 
original level of support, even though the stated intent was to reduce 
the top up contribution by any reductions in revenue requirement 
arising from the Phase I process. [Compliance Filing P A-30] 

 

The Board's determinations respecting revenue recoveries during the rates 

phase in period are set out under Directive 19. 

 

Directive 16: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 110, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to address the 2014/15 phase in rate increase after 
giving effect to the Board's determinations in this Decision, at the time 
of the Compliance Filing.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC stated: 

 

The GNWT contribution for 2014/15 as per the Agreement between 
GNWT and NTPC is $4.800 million, which results in a $0.091 million 
forecast shortfall in 2014/15. In the interest of rate stability for the 
customers and in accordance with Section 51.(2) of the Public Utilities 
Act (R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.24 (Supp)), the Corporation is proposing to 
recover this shortfall as part of the overall GNWT contribution funding 
for the transitional years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 and through 
the overall rate design over these 3 years. [Compliance Filing P A-31] 

 

The Board's determinations respecting revenue recoveries during the rates 

phase in period are set out under Directive 19. 
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Directive 17: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 110-111, the Board provided the following 

direction: 

 

With respect to the transitioning of the community of Norman Wells 
into the Thermal Zone, the Board, in the interest of rate stability, 
considers it appropriate to phase in rate increases for Norman Wells 
with annual increases of 7%, as may be required and, applicable to 
energy rates, until Norman Wells rates are fully transitioned to reflect 
the corresponding rates as the rest of the rates within the Thermal 
Zone. In order to achieve this, Norman Wells base rates should be 
adjusted to equal the corresponding Thermal Zone base rates. The 
7% increase per year for Norman Wells should be given effect to by 
way of a credit rider applicable only to Norman Wells customers. The 
annual shortfall in revenue due to the Norman Wells credit rider will be 
collected by NTPC from the Thermal Zone in its entirety, including 
Norman Wells, by application of a recovery rider to all of the Thermal 
Zone base rates. The Board directs NTPC to propose rates and riders 
for Norman Wells and the Thermal Zone in accordance with this 
finding in its Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

The Corporation’s rate proposal for this compliance filing reflects the 
implementation of the first part of the Board’s directive. Norman Wells 
rate annual increases are proposed at 7% for all rate classes 
consistent with rate increases for other communities and customer 
classes. 
 
Considering that the proposed rate increases (including the 7% 
increase for Norman Wells) and the GNWT contribution for the 
2012/13 to 2014/15 generate sufficient revenue to cover the 
Corporation’s revenue requirement during the transition period, it was 
not necessary to implement the higher revenues associated with the 
second part of the Board’s directive above. 
 
The implementation of this part of the directive may require 
consideration of cost-of-service results, and therefore better 
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addressed at the Corporation’s Phase II Application. [Compliance 
Filing P A-32] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 18: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 114, the Board provided the following direction: 

 
The Board notes NTPC's cost allocation study by rate zone provided 
in BR.NTPC-22. For the purposes of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 Test 
Years, NTPC is directed to file, at the time of the Compliance Filing 
Application, an update to the cost allocations shown in BR.NTPC-22 
for 2012/13 and 2013/14, in Excel format, reflecting the Board's 
determinations in this Decisions and showing:  

• How rate base, return, amortization expense and other 
components of revenue requirement were assigned or 
allocated by rate zone;  

• The proposed allocation of revenues from GNWT support by 
rate zone;  

• The proposed revenues to be recovered through customer 
rates, by rate zone;  

• How the proposed revenues by rate class would dovetail into 
the 2014/15 and 2015/16 rates phase in increases, by rate 
zone.  

• For the purposes of this update to BR.NTPC-22, the Taltson 
Zone should be considered separate from the Snare Zone.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC stated: 

 

The updated cost allocation study by rate zone, in accordance with 
this directive, is provided in Directive 18 Attachment 1. It is noted that 
no allocation of the GNWT support by rate zone is available as the 
GNWT contribution amount was determined based on a shortfall 
during the transition years at the corporate level. [Compliance Filing P 
A-33] 

 

The Board notes none of parties objected to NTPC's proposed revenue to 

cost ratios by rate zone or, the proposed treatment of the GNWT support 
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during the rates phase in period, from 2012/13 to 2014/15. The Board 

accepts NTPC's calculation of revenue to cost ratios by rate zone for the 

rates phase in period from 2012/13 to 2014/15, as set out in Directive 18 

Attachment 1. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 

 

Directive 19: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 115, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

NTPC is directed to file proposed rates designed to recover the 
proposed 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenues from customer rates 
reflecting the update to BR.NTPC-22 referred to above.  

 

In response to this direction, NTPC states: 

 

In the interest of rate stability for the customers and in accordance 
with Section 51.(2) of the Public Utilities Act (R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.24 
(Supp)), the proposed rates are designed to recover any forecast 
shortfall in excess of the GNWT contribution in any transition year 
through a forecast surplus in the GNWT contribution in another 
transition year. [Compliance Filing P A-38] 

 
NTPC submitted in order to recover the rate level revenue requirement 

resulting from the updated compliance filing; the following rate increases are 

required: 

 

• 2012/13 Test Year: A 7.0% increase on energy rates for May 2012 

through March 2013, as per interim rates already charged 

• 2013/14 Test Year: A further 7.0% increase on energy rates for April 

2013 through to March 2014, as per interim rates now in place. 
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• 2014/15: An additional 5.6% increase on energy rates as at April 2014 

through March 2015. 

• 2015/16: Rates starting April 2015 to be designed as part of a future 

Phase II review, which is to yield an average 6.2% increase on energy 

rates. 

 

The following table shows the forecast surplus/deficiency by year resulting 

from the above noted rate increases after taking into consideration GNWT 

contributions during the rates phase in period, from 2012/13 to 2014/15: 

 

 
 

The TGC submitted, based on the reassurance by NTPC that the rates set in 

2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA process will be final, it does not have further 

concerns respecting the possibility of further rate changes arising as a result 

of changes in GNWT funding commitments.  

 

Board Findings: 
The Board has reviewed NTPC's calculations of the GNWT funding, revenue 

from rates and the surplus shortfall, by year, as set out above. The Board 

notes the surpluses in 2012/13 and 2013/14 of $0.109 million and $0.810 

million respectively, would go to offset the revenue deficiency of $0.919 

million in 2014/15. Although this results in the pre-collection of revenues in 

Net Revenue 
Requirement

GNWT 
Funding

Foregone 
Dividend

Revenue 
Required 
from Rates

Revenue 
from Rates

Shortfall 
Surplus

2012/13 100510 11700 2000 86810 86919 -109
2013/14 104782 9400 2000 93382 94192 -810
2014/15 104782 2800 2000 99982 99063 919
2015/16 104782 104782 104782 0
Source: Amended Table 4 from the April 19, 2013 Compliance update

Revenue Surplus/Shortfall over the Rates Phase In Period
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2012/13 and 2013/14 in order to offset the forecast deficiency in 2014/15, the 

Board notes, the pre-collection is primarily the result of keeping the GNWT 

contributions at approximately the same levels as contemplated at the time of 

the Phase 1 proceeding. 

 

Given the unique nature of the rates phase in proposal by NTPC including 

the contributions by the GNWT and, in the interest of rate stability the Board 

accepts the proposed method of offsetting surpluses in 2012/13 and 2013/14 

by the deficiency in 2014/15, for the purposes of this Decision. Accordingly, 

the Board accepts NTPC's rates phase in proposal as set out in its Updated 

Compliance Filing. 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with directions 15, 16 and 19. 

 

Directive 20: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 115, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board also notes NTPC's acknowledgement that an Off-Road 
Track Digger is assignable to Inuvik. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 
assign the cost of the off-Road digger to the Thermal Zone in the 
update to the cost allocations as set out in BR.NTPC-22, to be filed as 
part of the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In response to this directive, NTPC stated the Corporation has reassigned 

the budget cost of the Off-Road Track Digger of $0.350 million from Common 

Cost rate base to Thermal Zone rate base. This revision has allocated 

$0.023 million of costs from Hydro zones to Thermal zone revenue 

requirement. [Compliance Filing P A-39] 

 

The Board considers NTPC has complied with this direction. 
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Directive 21: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 118, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board is not persuaded by NTPC's reasons for delaying the 
implementation of flat rates by zone for Government rate customer 
classes. The Board considers implementation of the revised electricity 
policy guidelines is not likely to impact NTPC's overall rate proposals 
or the rates for non-Government customers. Accordingly, NTPC is 
directed to propose, in the Compliance Filing Application, a flat 
Government rate by rate class and by zone that recovers the same 
revenue for the Government class as the proposed community based 
Government rates, for each zone. The Board considers this will 
accomplish the goal of simplified rates and a flat Government rate by 
class in each zone.  

 

In its Compliance Filing, NTPC did not propose a flat Government rate by 

rate class and by zone that recovers the same revenue for the Government 

class as the proposed community based Government rates, for each zone. 

Instead NTPC submitted: 

 

Given the material rate cliffs experienced by some communities 
(particularly the municipalities of Inuvik, Aklavik and Norman Wells) 
and considering that these rates apply not only to the Federal and 
Territorial Governments, but also the municipal governments, the 
Corporation is concerned that government customers will not be able 
to meet such drastic changes in costs. This is of particular concern 
given other cost pressures currently present in these communities, 
such as increased energy costs across the territory and gas shortages 
in the Towns of Inuvik and Norman Wells. Recognizing the above and 
given the level of transitional funding from the GNWT, the Corporation 
submits that it is not the right time to levelize government rates. 
Alternatively, the Corporation proposes to re-visit this issue during its 
Phase II Application. [Compliance Filing P A-40] 

 

NTPC states, more time is required to evaluate the impacts of a levelized 

Government rate and more importantly how a levelized Government rate can 
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be implemented without negatively affecting a community’s block funding. 

[BR.NTPC-9] 

 

Board Findings: 
In view of the significant increases in rates identified for Government 

customers in certain communities and given NTPC's concerns over block 

funding, the Board considers it appropriate to delay consideration of the 

process for implementation of levelized Government rates to the upcoming 

Phase 2 proceedings. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to address the move to 

levelized Government rates in each Zone at the time of the next Phase 2 

Application. 
 
Directives 22: 
In Decision 1-2013, page 123, the Board provided the following direction: 

 

The Board therefore directs NTPC, at the time of the Compliance 
Filing Application, to update the opening balances for plant in service 
and accumulated amortization as well as the opening balances for 
deferral accounts and deferred cost balances, to reflect the recorded 
balances. If the updating of these balances results in the need to 
update any other related items, such as contributions or amortization 
expense, based on materiality considerations, NTPC should reflect 
such changes as well in the Compliance Filing Application.  

 

In its March 4, 2013 Compliance Filing, NTPC indicated it has updated the 

GRA schedules to 2011/12 actuals for the opening balances for plant in 

service, accumulated amortization, deferral accounts, deferred cost 

balances, customer contributions, as well as for amortization expense. 

[Compliance Filing P A-42] 
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In its Updated Compliance Filing, NTPC stated "It is now apparent that the 

update for actuals had not yet been fully incorporated on a consistent basis 

into the March 4, 2013 Compliance Filing." Accordingly, NTPC reflected such 

further updates to reflect the 2012/13 opening balances pursuant to Directive 

23, in the Updated Compliance Filing. 

 

NTPC indicates it has updated the GRA schedules to 2011/12 actuals for the 

opening balances for plant in service, accumulated amortization, deferral 

accounts, deferred cost balances, customer contributions, as well as for 

amortization expense. 

 

YK/HR expressed concern that the forecasts appear to be updated for more 

than just the deferral of projects. YK/HR submitted, even if one accepts that 

deferral of 2011/12 projects should be carried forward, there is no indication 

that total 2011/12 costs will be the same as the forecast, nor whether NTPC 

forecasts for 2012/13 and 2013/14 would not change as costs are deferred. 

 

YK/HR submitted, compliance filings are to implement the directions of the 

Commission, and not to include updated and untested forecasts. YK/HR 

requested that the Board provide clear direction that a compliance filing is to 

only reflect the forecasts approved by the Board, and not updated or revised 

forecasts. Further, YK/HR requested that NTPC be directed to clearly 

demonstrate that the impact of the incremental customer funded capital of 

$1.840 million in 2011/12 is completely offset by the impact of a customer 

contribution in each of 2011/12, 2012/13, and 2013/14. [YK/HR Argument 

Para 11] 

 

NTPC stated that it did not adjust project forecasts where the projects 

themselves were not affected by the change to 2011/12 actuals. For  
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example a 2012/13 project in the GRA which remains a 2012/13 project has 

had no updates applied to it in the Compliance Filing. It is only those projects 

which form part of the capital plan balancing that have been updated as a 

consequence of updating for 2011/12 actuals. [BR.NTPC-14b)] 

 

NTPC submitted, the failure to properly and consistently show directly linked 

implications of the changes would present an incorrect and inappropriate 

picture of the test years. Further, failure to update the forecast test year costs 

would result in inconsistent project cost information, as the 2011/12 actual 

expenses did not perfectly match the 2011/12 forecast costs for all projects, 

and various projects remain in Work In Progress (WIP) at year end 2011/12 

that must be put into rate base in the test years.  

 

NTPC submitted the GRA as filed was a comprehensive and consistent 

picture of the Corporation using the best information as of the preparation 

date in early calendar year 2012. The compliance filing is similarly a 

comprehensive and consistent picture of the Corporation’s capital and rate 

base as of the current time. The approach proposed by YK/HR, to update the 

timing of projects but not the budgets, results in an inconsistent and 

inaccurate portrayal of the Corporation. 

 

NTPC indicated that the update process ensures accurate consistent 

information is used to determine rates, and that the total impact of the re-

forecasting is less than $100,000. [NTPC Reply P3] 

 

Board Findings: 
The Board recognizes the updating the 2012/13 test year opening balances 

to reflect actuals may entail a number of consequential adjustments due to 

changes in the timing of certain projects included in the opening balance, as 
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well as, changes to the Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) balances. 

The controversies arising from such updates could potentially have been 

avoided had NTPC updated its opening balances with the best available 

information at the time of the GRA hearing or, at the time of the September 

19, 2013 update filing (Exhibit 13), recognizing that the difference between 

the forecast and actual 2012/13 opening balance of about $4.9 million1 would 

have been known to NTPC, at the time, at least on a preliminary basis, if not 

on the basis of Audited Financial statements. In the interest of forecast 

accuracy, the Board expects NTPC to reflect the most current information 

respecting opening balances in its GRA update filings in future GRAs, to the 

extent they are material. 

 

Had the opening balances been updated on a timely basis by NTPC, the 

Board and all parties would have had an opportunity to examine and test the 

updated opening balances and the resulting impacts on test year forecasts. 

The revised forecasts presented in the Compliance filing by NTPC puts the 

Board and interested parties in a difficult position because, not only do the 

updates reflect 2011/12 year end project timing changes and changes to 

CWIP balances but also additional scope and budget changes to the forecast 

of 2011/12 project costs. 

 

The following are illustrative of the type of project cost changes proposed by 

NTPC, for purposes of the Compliance filing: 

 

Replace Telephone System – Original $142,000; Revised $355,000 
In the initial planning process it was anticipated that the existing horn 
relays at Jackfish would be able to accommodate the Corporation’s 
new Shoretel VOIP telephone system. Testing completed after the 
initial budget development, revealed that the relays would not provide 

1 Calculated from BR NTPC 10b) Attachment 1 
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enough amplitude and new relays had to be purchased and installed. 
Additionally, the original scope of work was modified to include new 
wiring and switches to accommodate additional workspaces in the 
Jackfish Plant. 
 
Relocated Standby D&F Tanks – Original $856,000; Revised 
$1,372,000 
The original distribution line route, connecting the new, modular 
genset to the powerhouse had significant icing and geotechnical 
difficulties. As a result, a new route had to be designed which 
extended the project completion time and also resulted in additional 
labour and consulting costs. In addition, the Corporation had difficulty 
finding a contractor willing to complete the work in the high voltage 
substation yard. These delays led to higher AFUDC being incurred. 
 
New Warehouse – Original $1,397,000; Revised $1,862,000 
The new warehouse experienced difficulties with the timeliness and 
quality of work being completed by the onsite contractor. To mitigate 
this impact the Corporation assigned a dedicated, onsite supervisor 
which increased wages; however additional costs were also incurred 
in AFUDC due to work delays. Additionally, the Corporation installed 
equipment beyond the original scope of work worth approximately 
$160,000. These amounts are captured within the 
‘Contractor/Consultant’ category. 
 
Replace Caterpillar D342 – Original $261,000; Revised $550,000 
The original budget planned for NTPC staff to complete the required 
work. During the commissioning of the engine, problems arose that 
required the utilization of external consultants and additional man 
hours. As a result, final commissioning of the engine was delayed and 
additional AFUDC was incurred. [BR.NTPC-14a)] 

 

The Board notes the increased costs under the above projects are due to 

unanticipated scope changes, higher project costs, costs related to delays 

and increased Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). 

While the Board considers updating of project costs to reflect changes in the 

timing of 2011/12 year end project additions to rate base and to reflect actual 

year end CWIP balances transferred to rate base, would be consistent with 

the intent and scope of the Board's directive to update opening balances, 
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updating of project costs for project scope changes and budgetary changes, 

in the context of a Compliance filing, to be inconsistent with the intent and 

scope of the Board directive to update opening balances. In this context, the 

Board notes the following from the YK/HR's Reply Argument:  

 
The very nature of the regulatory compact, under a forecast test 
period, is that the utility is at risk for forecast differences.  If the utility 
is allowed to update forecasts after a GRA decision is rendered, it 
lowers the risks that the utility faces, and should be reflected in lower 
levels of allowed return and capital structure. [YK/HR Reply Para 4] 

 

The Board agrees with YK/HR, in principle, that if the utility is allowed to 

update forecasts in the context of a compliance filing, post Phase 1 Decision, 

that may lower the risks that the utility faces and consequently impact the fair 

rate of return on rate base determined by the Board in the Phase 1 Decision. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board notes the changes to the project 

costs forecasts were limited to 2011/12 year end projects only and did not 

involve re-forecasting of any other test year capital projects. The Board also 

notes the relatively minor overall net impact of the 2011/12 project cost 

updates (less than $100,000 impact on rate base), when increases and 

decreases in 2011/12 year end project costs are considered. Given the 

limited nature of the forecast updates, the Board is not persuaded the 

changes to the 2011/12 year end project cost forecasts warrant 

consequential changes to the fair rate of return awarded in Decision 1-2013.  

 

The Board recognizes the changes to forecast costs for specific projects 

arising from the updating of the 2012/13 opening balances were subject to 

testing in the context of the Compliance filing information request process 

which provided parties the opportunity to test the revised forecasts.  
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In view of the limited forecast updates and in the interest of regulatory 

efficiency, the Board is prepared to accept the revised forecasts of project 

costs for the purposes of this Decision. Accordingly, the Board considers 

NTPC has complied with the direction to update the 2012/13 opening 

balances. 

 

Directive 23: 
In Decision 1-2013, pages 123-124, the Board provided the following 

direction respecting updates to opening balances: 

 

NTPC is directed, as part of its Compliance Filing Application, to 
provide reconciliations between the regulatory schedules and the 
2011/12 financial statements with respect to any updated opening 
balances.  

 

In response, NTPC provided the requested reconciliation.  

 

The Board considers this directive has been complied with. 
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4. DECISION 
 

The Board has reviewed NTPC's Updated Compliance Filing dated April 19, 

2013 and accompanying schedules and finds that NTPC has complied with 

the directives for this filing provided in Decision 1-2013, subject to the further 

directives arising from this Decision. 
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5. SUMMARY OF DIRECTIONS 
 

1. The Board notes the onus is upon NTPC to justify the level of IDC 

requested on major spares when they are added to rate base as part of a 

capital project. However, the Board is cognisant of the potential for IDC 

on major spares additions to become subsumed under broader 

categories of asset additions unless they are separately identified and 

linked to the particular capital project they are part of. Accordingly, NTPC 

is directed to provide a separate continuity schedule of major spares 

showing opening balances, annual expenditures, IDC amounts, transfers 

to rate base by project, and closing balances, in future GRAs. 

 

2. Since comparable utility amortization parameters are often considered, 

among other factors, in establishing NTPC's amortization parameters, 

use of consistent accounting policies with those of comparable utilities, 

with respect to treatment of retirements would be desirable. Accordingly, 

NTPC is directed to address the consistent treatment of retirement units 

in the context of the SSA/MFR process that is currently under way and 

reflect the resulting changes, if any, in the GRA filings at the time of the 

next GRA. 

 

3. With regard to the brushing expense forecast by rate zone, the Board 

considers this information will be required at the time of the Phase 2 

application. Accordingly NTPC is directed to provide the brushing 

expense forecast by zone, including details of the allocation methods 

used, at the time of the 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application. 
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4. The Board considers the cost of lease financing payable by past, current 

and future customers must be just and reasonable as the mix of the debt 

and equity financing changes over time. The Board has expressed these 

concerns in Decision 13-2007 and continues to be concerned by the lack 

of discussion on this matter. In order to examine this matter in a more 

structured manner, the Board directs NTPC to provide the following 

information at the time of the next GRA: 

 
• Schedule showing the cost and accumulated depreciation 

balances respecting the 4.3MW DPC hydro asset in NTPC's 
books, the capital lease obligations and the corresponding cost 
rates as well as the actual and estimated lease payments, in each 
year, during the 65 year term of the DPC lease. 

 
• NTPC's calculation of DPC's capital lease asset and the financing 

of the capital lease over the 65 year term of the lease based on 
initial equity as well as the debt financing initially provided to DPC 
by NWT Energy Corporation Ltd (NTEC). The Schedule must 
reflect, for each year, of the 65 year term of the lease, the 
repayment of the NTEC debt over a 30 year period and the 
changes to DPC's capital structure as a result of the repayment of 
the initial debt. 

 
• An assessment of the prudence, materiality and fairness of the 

lease rate in each year, from the perspective of past, current and 
future customers over the 65 year term of the lease. 

 

5. In view of NTPC's assertion that any inaccuracies resulting from the 

omission of plant retirements from the forecasts are not significant, the 

Board will accept NTPC's proposed calculation of mid-year plant and 

amortization expenses for the purposes of this Decision. However, NTPC 

is directed to recognize plant retirements in the test year forecasts in 

future GRAs. 
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6. The Board notes the affiliate cost accumulation and charge out 

procedures described by NTPC did not provide the required 

transparency, within the record of the current GRA, as to the total affiliate 

costs by component and the portion thereof that is being charged to the 

regulated entity and the portion charged to affiliates. The Board considers 

the matter of transparency of affiliate charges may best be dealt with in 

the context of the SSA/MFR process that is currently under way. 

Accordingly, NTPC is directed to address the matter of transparency of 

affiliate cost accumulation and charge out in the context of the SSA/MFR 

process and reflect the resulting changes in the GRA filing at the time of 

the next GRA. 

 

7. In view of the significant increases in rates identified for Government 

customers in certain communities and given NTPC's concerns over block 

funding, the Board considers it appropriate to delay consideration of the 

process for implementation of levelized Government rates to the 

upcoming Phase 2 proceedings. Accordingly, NTPC is directed to 

address the move to levelized Government rates in each Zone at the time 

of the next Phase 2 Application. 
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6. BOARD ORDER 
 

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT: 
 

1. NTPC shall comply with all directions in this Decision 

2. The revenue requirements for NTPC are approved as follows: 2012/13 

$101.539 million; 2013/14 $105.840 million. The rate level requirements, 

calculated by deducting revenue offsets from the revenue requirements, 

are approved as follows: 2012/13 $100.510 million; 2013/14 $104.782 

million. 

3. The interim rates approved in Decision 11-2012 are approved as final 

rates for the 2012/13 test year; the interim rates approved in Decision 4-

2013 are approved as final rates for the 2013/14 test year. 

4. As described under Directive 19 above, the Board approves a 5.6% 

increase in energy rates as of April 2014 through March 2015 to give 

effect to the phasing in of the recovery of the 2013/14 revenue 

requirement in year 2014/15. NTPC shall file for Board approval proposed 

rates reflecting the 5.6% increase in energy rates effective April 1, 2014. 

5. NTPC is to file rates commencing April 1, 2015 designed to recover the 

full 2013/14 rate level revenue requirement in accordance with the 

Directives for filing a 2012/13, 2013/14 Phase 2 Application set out in 

Decision 1-2013. 

6. Nothing in this Decision and order shall bind, affect or prejudice the Board 

in its consideration of any other matter or question relating to the 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation. 
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1. BACKGROUND 
 

By letter dated March 23, 2012, the Northwest Territories Power Corporation 

(“NTPC”, “Corporation”) filed a General Rate Application (“GRA”) to 

determine the revenue requirements and rates for the fiscal years 2012/13 

and 2013/14 (“Test Years”). 

 

In conjunction with its GRA and as per Section 44 of the Public Utilities Act 

(“Act”), NTPC also filed an Interim Rate Application (“IRA”) dated March 23, 

2012 in which it requested approval of interim rates to increase all energy 

charges for all customer classes, in all communities, except Norman Wells, 

by 7% and for interim rates to increase all energy charges for all customer 

classes in Norman Wells by 15%. NTPC also requested that all interim rates 

be effective April 1, 2012. Consistent with the 2012/14 GRA, NTPC did not 

request adjustment of customer charges or demand charges. 

 

By letter, dated March 28, 2012, the Corporation requested to amend its IRA 

to reduce the requested increase for all customer classes in Norman Wells 

from 15% to 7%, effective April 1, 2012. This amendment would bring 

Norman Wells’ proposed increases in line with the increases in energy 

charges sought for all customers in all other communities. 

 

Following a written process, the Board issued Decision 11-2012 dated May 

1, 2012 approving a 7% increase in energy rates for all customers, effective 

May 1, 2012, on an interim refundable basis. 

 

The hearing of the GRA was held in the City of Yellowknife on September 26 

and 27, 2012. Following the public hearing, the Board issued Decision 1-
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2013, dated January 21, 2013 determining matters arising from the GRA and 

directing NTPC to file a Compliance Filing Application reflecting the Board's 

findings and directions, within 45 days, of the Decision. 

 

By letter dated March 4, 2013, NTPC filed its Compliance Filing Application. 

NTPC stated that the Compliance Filing addresses Board direction Nos. 1 to 

23. On March 12, 2013, the Board issued a review schedule for the 

Compliance Filing. 

 

In a letter dated March 18, 2013, NTPC applied for 2013/14 Interim Rate 

Riders which would give effect to a 7% increase in rates pursuant to Section 

44 of the Act. In its Interim Rate Application NTPC stated the proposed rates 

have been calculated based on increasing existing energy charges (inclusive 

of base rates and 2012/13 approved interim rates) by 7% for all customer 

classes in all rate zones. 

 

NTPC stated, approval of 2013/14 interim rates is requested because the 

review process for the 2012/13 and 2013/14 GRA compliance filing 

application is scheduled to continue beyond April 1, 2013 and the final rates 

requested in the Compliance filing would not be approved for implementation 

effective April 1, 2013. 

 

The Board issued Decision 4-2013, dated March 28, 2013, approving the 

requested rate increase by way of a 7% rate rider, effective April 1, 2013, on 

an interim refundable basis. 

 

By letter dated April 19, 2013, NTPC provided responses to information 

requests (“IRs”) of the Board, the City of Yellowknife/Town of Hay River 

(“YK/HR”) and the Thermal Generation Communities (“TGC”). NTPC 



The Public Utilities Board   3 
of the Northwest Territories 
Decision 11-2013 
 
indicated updates reflecting 2011/12 actual closing balances had not been 

fully incorporated on a consistent basis into the March 4, 2013 Compliance 

filing. Accordingly, NTPC provided an Updated Compliance Filing 

incorporating the Board’s Directives from Decision 1-2013, including updates 

for 2011/2012 actual closing balances. 

 

By letter dated April 22, 2013, the Board established a process including a 

further round of IRs and responses before proceeding to Argument and 

Reply in view of the significant changes to the compliance filing reflected in 

the April 19th Updated Compliance Filing and in order to allow follow up 

questions on the information responses, which were filed on April 19th.  

 

The Board issued Decision 9-2013, dated July 9, 2013, approving the 

Compliance filing. In Decision 9-2013 Errata, the Board stated: 

 
1. The revenue requirements for NTPC are approved as follows: 2012/13 $101.539 

million; 2013/14 $105.840 million. The rate level requirements, calculated by 
deducting revenue offsets from the revenue requirements, are approved as follows: 
2012/13 $100.510 million; 2013/14 $104.782 million. 

 
2. The interim rates approved in Decision 11-2012 are approved as final rates for the 

2012/13 test year; the interim rates approved in Decision 4- 2013 are approved as 
final rates for the 2013/14 test year. 
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2. APPLICATION 
 

By letter dated July 10, 2013, NTPC filed a copy of the final rate schedules 

for Board approval, effective September 1, 2013. The requested final rate 

schedules incorporate all rate riders previously approved on an interim basis 

into the base rates. 
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3. DECISION 
 

The Board notes the rates reflected in Appendix 1 incorporate the rate riders 

previously approved on an interim refundable basis into the base rates. 

However, in all other respects the rates for the 2013/14 year approved in 

Decision 4-2013 are the same as those included in Appendix 1. 

 

The Board has reviewed schedules provided by NTPC and approves as final 

the rate schedules attached hereto as Appendix 1, effective September 1, 

2013. 
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   R RATE SCHEDULE 
 

Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Snare System 
Northland Utilities  

Wholesale Primary Service:  (Yellowknife) Ltd.     
 
Demand Charge:     $8.10 /kVA  
    
Energy Charge:     17.14 ¢/kWh   
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $8.10 /kVA 
 
 
Notes: 
1. NUL-Yellowknife is subject to a 100% demand ratchet beginning April 1, 2002.  Therefore, 

billing demand for NUL-Yellowknife shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum 
Demand or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12-month period ending with the 
current billing month. 



   R RATE SCHEDULE 
 

Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Snare System 
 
Industrial Primary Service:  Envir. Protection Div./Con Mine  
 
Demand Charge:     $11.76 /kVA    
 
Energy Charge:     13.37 ¢/kWh  
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $11.76 /kVA  
 
 
Notes:   

1. Billing Demand for Industrial customers shall be the greater of the current month’s 
maximum Demand or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12-month period 
ending with the current billing month. 
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Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Snare System 
 
Residential Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
   
Energy Charge   
Behchoko 28.60 ¢/kWh 
Dettah 31.90 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00 
 
Residential Non-Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
 
Energy Charge:     27.74  ¢/kWh  
     
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00  
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Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Snare System 
 
General Service Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW 
 
Energy Charge   
Behchoko 35.21 ¢/kWh 
Dettah 39.53 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
General Service Non-Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW   
 
Energy Charge:     34.15  ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
 
* General Service – Billing Demand shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum Demand 
or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12 month period ending with the current billing 
month. 
 
** Stand-by eligibility is negotiated with NTPC on a per customer basis and subject to all 
applicable energy rates and riders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   R RATE SCHEDULE 
 

Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Thermal 
 
Residential Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
   
Energy Charge   
Wha Ti 96.82 ¢/kWh 
Gameti 148.61 ¢/kWh 
Lutsel K'e 89.91 ¢/kWh 
Fort Simpson 84.08 ¢/kWh 
Fort Liard 89.37 ¢/kWh 
Wrigley 157.90 ¢/kWh 
Nahanni Butte 190.51 ¢/kWh 
Jean Marie River 170.25 ¢/kWh 
Inuvik 69.09 ¢/kWh 
Tuktoyaktuk 81.06 ¢/kWh 
Fort McPherson 93.41 ¢/kWh 
Aklavik 74.24 ¢/kWh 
Deline 95.26 ¢/kWh 
Fort Good Hope 82.90 ¢/kWh 
Paulatuk 140.73 ¢/kWh 
Sachs Harbour 174.16 ¢/kWh 
Tsiigehtchic 129.04 ¢/kWh 
Colville Lake 263.62 ¢/kWh 
Ulukhaktok 81.00 ¢/kWh 
Tulita 102.48 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00     
 
Residential Non-Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
 
Energy Charge:     54.26  ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00     
 
 



   R RATE SCHEDULE 
 

Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Thermal 
 
General Service Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW 
 
Energy Charge   
Wha Ti 89.87 ¢/kWh 
Gameti 170.80 ¢/kWh 
Lutsel K'e 83.61 ¢/kWh 
Fort Simpson 73.66 ¢/kWh 
Fort Liard 80.57 ¢/kWh 
Wrigley 168.86 ¢/kWh 
Nahanni Butte 245.75 ¢/kWh 
Jean Marie River 229.72 ¢/kWh 
Inuvik 61.46 ¢/kWh 
Tuktoyaktuk 71.98 ¢/kWh 
Fort McPherson 85.46 ¢/kWh 
Aklavik 70.93 ¢/kWh 
Deline 89.87 ¢/kWh 
Fort Good Hope 72.61 ¢/kWh 
Paulatuk 132.98 ¢/kWh 
Sachs Harbour 163.24 ¢/kWh 
Tsiigehtchic 114.31 ¢/kWh 
Colville Lake 229.28 ¢/kWh 
Ulukhaktok 73.32 ¢/kWh 
Tulita 98.99 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
 
* General Service – Billing Demand shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum Demand 
or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12 month period ending with the current billing 
month. 
 
** Stand-by eligibility is negotiated with NTPC on a per customer basis and subject to all 
applicable energy rates and riders. 
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Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Thermal 
 
General Service Non-Government      
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW   
 
Energy Charge:     46.02 ¢/kWh  
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
 
* General Service – Billing Demand shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum Demand 
or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12 month period ending with the current billing 
month. 
 
** Stand-by eligibility is negotiated with NTPC on a per customer basis and subject to all 
applicable energy rates and riders. 
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Effective Date: September 1, 2013 
Supersedes:  April 1, 2013 
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Zone: Thermal – Norman Wells 
 
Residential Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
   
Energy Charge:     51.19 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00 
 
Residential Non-Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
 
Energy Charge:     42.41 ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00  
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Zone: Thermal – Norman Wells 
 
General Service Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00/kW 
 
Energy Charge:       46.51 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
General Service Non-Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW   
 
Energy Charge:     38.54 ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
 
* General Service – Billing Demand shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum Demand 
or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12 month period ending with the current billing 
month. 
 
** Stand-by eligibility is negotiated with NTPC on a per customer basis and subject to all 
applicable energy rates and riders. 
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Zone: Taltson System 
 

Northland Utilities  
Wholesale Service:   (NWT) Ltd.        
 
Demand Charge:     N/A  
    
Energy Charge:       
  
 Firm Power     9.66 ¢/kWh    
 
 Interruptible Power    4.83 ¢/kWh    
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Zone: Taltson System 
 
Residential Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
   
Energy Charge   
Fort Smith 18.73 ¢/kWh 
Fort Resolution 23.76 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00 
 
Residential Non-Government       
 
Monthly Service Charge:    $18.00   
 
Energy Charge:     18.73 ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $18.00  
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Zone: Taltson System 
 
General Service Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00/kW 
 
Energy Charge   
Fort Smith 14.75 ¢/kWh 
Fort Resolution 20.64 ¢/kWh 
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
General Service Non-Government       
 
Demand Charge*:     $8.00 /kW   
 
Energy Charge:     14.75 ¢/kWh       
 
Minimum Monthly Bill:    $40.00  
 
Stand-by Charge**:      $24.00 /kW 
 
 
* General Service – Billing Demand shall be the greater of the current month’s maximum Demand 
or the maximum Demand experienced during the 12 month period ending with the current billing 
month. 
 
** Stand-by eligibility is negotiated with NTPC on a per customer basis and subject to all 
applicable energy rates and riders. 
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Rate Schedule:  Streetlighting    
Community:  All   
    

Monthly Cost per Lamp (Dollars) 
 
 
  Mercury Vapour High Pressure Sodium 
  125w 175w 250w 400w c100 c150 c250 c400
Snare System             
125 Behchoko    44.88     55.01    77.72  121.78    34.76    51.72     82.10     128.62 
126 Dettah    38.37     47.03    66.45  104.12    29.72    44.22     70.19     109.97 

             
Taltson            
128 Fort Smith    15.14     18.56    26.22    41.08    11.72    17.45     27.70       43.39 
130 Fort Resolution    21.32     26.13    36.92    57.84    16.51    24.57     39.00       61.09 

             
Norman Wells            
137 Norman Wells    37.38     45.81    64.73  101.42    28.94    43.08     68.37     107.12 

             
Thermal             
123 Wha Ti    86.92   106.53  150.52  235.86    67.31  100.17   159.00     249.11 
124 Gameti  104.42   127.98  180.83  283.34    80.86  120.34   191.02     299.26 
127 Lutsel K'e    78.17     95.81  135.37  212.11    60.54    90.09   143.00     224.03 
131 Fort Simpson    51.56     63.19    89.29  139.90    39.93    59.42     94.32     147.76 
132 Fort Liard    75.39     92.40  130.55  204.56    58.38    86.88   137.90     216.05 
133 Wrigley  120.21   147.33  208.17  326.19    93.09  138.54   219.90     344.51 
134 Nahanni Butte  159.84   195.90  276.79  433.70  123.78  184.20   292.38     458.07 
135 Jean Marie River  167.75   205.60  290.50  455.19  129.91  193.33   306.87     480.76 
136 Inuvik    44.31     54.30    76.72  120.22    34.31    51.06     81.05     126.97 
138 Tuktoyaktuk    60.12     73.69  104.11  163.14    46.56    69.29   109.98     172.30 
139 Fort McPherson    57.05     69.92    98.79  154.80    44.18    65.75   104.36     163.49 
140 Aklavik    54.66     66.99    94.65  148.31    42.33    62.99     99.98     156.64 
141 Deline    44.66     54.73    77.33  121.17    34.58    51.46     81.69     127.98 
142 Fort Good Hope    52.84     64.76    91.51  143.38    40.92    60.90     96.66     151.44 
143 Paulatuk    85.19   104.42  147.53  231.17    65.97    98.18   155.84     244.16 
144 Sachs Harbour  102.07   125.10  176.76  276.97    79.05  117.63   186.72     292.53 
145 Tsiigehtchic    89.42   109.59  154.85  242.63    69.25  103.05   163.57     256.26 
146 Colville Lake  358.67   439.59  621.12  973.23  277.75  413.35   656.11  1,027.90 
147 Ulukhaktok    58.49     71.68  101.28  158.70    45.29    67.40   106.99     167.62 
148 Tulita    64.59     79.16  111.85  175.26    50.02    74.44   118.15     185.11 
 
  





APPENDIX “A” 
 
Project Description: The project will be the construction of a new BMX/Skate 
Park within the specifications and parameters outlined in this appendix.   
 
BMX/Skate Park Development Requirements: The BMX/Skate Park must be 
designed and built using the following guidelines and minimum standards: 
 

 adequate lighting installed to facilitate safe use of the park area 
 park signage installed (e.g. for identification of the Skate/BMX Park and 

rules of use) 
 BMX/Skate Park activity “surface area” be comprised of asphalt or 

concrete and consist of an area no less than 2,000 square feet 
 appropriate delineation of the park from the nearby parking lot areas 

(e.g. landscaping, fencing, or other means determined to be appropriate 
in the design) 

 some public seating to be placed outside the “surface area” 
 a minimum of 1 garbage receptacle to be placed outside the “surface 

area”  
 any new equipment that is purchased may be either portable or 

permanent, provided it comes from a reputable skate park dealer, 
demonstrated durability, and has a warranty 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Project Development Site:  The project must be constructed within the lands 
identified below. 
 

 

 

 



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
FOR 

ELECTED OFFICIALS EDA’s Economic Development for Elected Official’s course provides 
you with strategies, tools, resources and experiences to help your 
community survive, thrive and grow. For example, it provides you 
with information on:

1. The Role and Function of Community Economic Development (CED):

• What is CED? How does it work?
• Who practices CED and how does it affect elected officials?
• How should you budget and monitor the economic development function?
• What is the relationship between municipal planning and 
   economic development?
 
2. Issues and best practice examples in:

• Business investment, retention, expansion and attraction.
• Tourism development and planning.
• Industrial development and planning.
• How to leverage public/private partnerships.
• Opportunities for tele-working, technology and innovation.
 
3. How to manage the process:

• Working with your economic development staff.
• Bringing the whole community to the table.
• Developing and running effective community boards/committees.
• Getting the right information at the right time, and getting a second opinion.
• Obtaining funding for projects, plans and infrastructure.
• Liability concerns and issues.
 
4. How to create effective outcomes for your community:

• Ethical considerations in economic development decision-making. When 	    	
   economic interests compete with social good.
• Measuring community value of the work done by your economic 	    	    	
   development staff.

Elected Officials + Economic Development Training = Success

For more information or to book 
your course now, contact:

Economic Developers Alberta
Phone: 1-866-671-8182
www.edaalberta.ca

When it comes to economic development
– are you really in the loop?

 
Economic development is an essential, complex, competitive

field. It encompasses processes, policies and projects
community leaders need to know about to improve the 

economic, political and social well-being of their residents.
 

It also requires strong leadership and community engagement.
Elected officials have an important role to play.

 



August 21, 2013 
File:  144201375/08-10 

The Town of Hay River 
73 Woodland Drive 
Hay River, NT X0E 1G1 

Attention: Ross Potter, 
Fire Chief 

Dear Sir: 

Reference: The Town of Hay River 
Hay River Fire Hall 
Progress Application No. 11 

We are enclosing herewith one (1) copy of Arctic Canada Construction Ltd - ARCAN’s Progress 
Application No. 11, dated July 30, 2013, together with a Statutory Declaration of Progress Payment 
Distribution by Contractor and our Certificate for Payment No. 11 in the amount of $257,071.28 plus GST. 

This claim has been reviewed by this office and is approved for payment. 

Sincerely, 

STANTEC ARCHITECTURE LTD. 

 
Todd Beaumaster 
Architectural Technologist 
Stantec Architecture Ltd. 
Ph: (403) 716-7912 
Fx: (403) 716-8019 
tbeaumaster@stantec.com 

stantec.com  

 

TB/tb 

 
Enclosure 
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CUSTOMER INVOICE
Town of Hay River
73 Woodland Drive
Hay River, NT
XOE lG1

Job Location:

Invoice Date: Jul 30,2013

Invoice #: J001057

Our Reference #: TOWHAY

Customer Contract #:

Our Job #z 12-023

Job Description: Hay River Fire

PROGRESS APPLICATION NO. I I

CONTRACT:
EXTRAS:

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT:

CONTRACT COMPLETED TO DATE:
EXTRAS COMPLETED TO DATE:

COMPLETED TO DATE SIIB-TOTAL

LESS PREVIOUS BILLINGS:

GROSS INVOICE AMOUNT
GROSS TNVOTCE AMT (NON-PST)

(BALANCE TO INVOICE: 1,404,403.52)

5,633,000.00
13,889.71

5,646,889.7t

4,235,2r9.65
7,266.54

4,242,486.r9

3,956,85r.43

14,054.76
271,580.00

Terms:

Net 30. 2Va per month over 30.

Please submit payment to:

Finance Office (see address below)

Subtotal 285,634.76

Less Holdback 28,563.48

GST (#14059731 1RT0001) t2,853.56

TOTAL 269,924.84

Head Offrce
I l2'l'altheìlei Dlive
Box 2484
Yellowknifè. NT X lA 2P8
Phone: (8ó7) 813-2520
Fax: (867) 669-9596

South Slave District Office
I 3 lndustrial Drive
Hay River, NT XOE 0R6
Phone: (867) 874-2303
Fax: (867) 874-3806

b)t+tl,!.arca n.nt,ca

Finance Otfice
#2O9 - 40 Elizabeth Street
Box 958
Okotoks, AB TIS lBl
Phone: (4O3) 938-3 13 I

Fax: (403) 938-3188



01 - Arctic Canada Construction
Billing Àpplication

12-023- Hay River Eire Hall

Pg1

Application Number - 11 Date - Jul 01/13 - JuI 31/13

Contract Balance
Value Pct--------To Date Pct----Prev Billed Pct---This Billing to CompleteLine# Descri-ption

Contract

00010 Project Administration - Labour

00020 Project Administration - Other

00030 Insurance & Bonding

00040 Mobilization

00050 Demobilization

00060 Temporary Facilities

00070 PC Sum

00080 Plling

00090 Siteworks

00100 Paving

00110 Landscaping

00120 Concrete Formwork - Labour

00130 Concrete Fornwork - Materlals

00140 Concrete - Labour

00150 Concrete - Materials

00160 Reinforcing - Labour

00170 Reinforcing - Materials

00180 Masonary

00190 Structural Steel

00200 Metal Decking

00210 Carpentry - Labour

00220 Carpentry - Material-s

00230 MIIlwork

4 9, 900.00 90%

? 1, 500 . 00 90t

67, 870.00 878

54, 180.00 100s

5, 250.00 0s

52,420.00 90r

5,000.00 0r

4 25, 830 . 00 100S

52, 180 . 00 158

64, ?10.00 30?

2, 080 . 00 0B

174,950.00 100t

33, 450.00 100å

100. 110.00 938

263,490.00 93r

91.600.00 9s*

1??, 050.00 100t

237 , 8't 5 .00 52

801,260.00 100c

73, 010.00 100r

69, 800.00 10s

54, 950.00 10*

21, 200.00 100t

44,910.00 8så

64, 350.00 85S

59, 046. 90 822

54, 180.00 100t

0.00 0t

47,1?8.00 85r

0.00 0B

425, 830.00 100r

't ,82't .o0 15t

19,413.00 30s

0.00 0t

174, 950.00 1008

33,450.00 100?

93,702.30 85S

245,045.'t0 85*

87, 020 . 00 95r

177, 050.00 100?

r23,695.00 32*

801.260.00 100å

?3, 010.00 100s

6, 980.00 0t

5,495.00 0E

21, 200.00 1008

42, 4t5.00 5S

60 ,1'15 .00 5E

55,653.40 5å

54, 180.00 0t

0.00 03

44,557.00 5C

0.00 0s

4 25, 830 . 00 0S

'1 ,82't .00 0t

19,413.00 0s

0.00 08

1?4,950.00 0r

33,4s0.00 0s

85, 093.50 8B

223,966.50 8S

87, 020.00 0c

1??, 050.00 0t

'16,720.00 202

80r,260.00 o8

?3,010.00 0å

0.00 10å

0.00 10*

2t,200.00 0s

2,495.00

3, 575.00

3, 393.50

0.00

0.00

2,627.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8, 008 . 80

2r,019.20

0.00

0.00

47,575.00

0.00

0.00

6. 980.00

5,495.00

0.00

4, 990.00*

?, 150.00*

8, 823. 10*

0.00*

5,250.00*

5 ,242 .O0*

5, 000.00*

0.00*

44,3s3.00*

45 ,29't .00+

2, 080 . 00*

0.00*

0.00*

'7,00't.1Q*

18,444.30*

4, 580.00*

0.00*

t14, 180.00*

0.00*

0.00*

62 ,820 .00*

49,455.00*

0.00*



01 - Arcti-c Canada Construction
Billing Àpplication

12-023- Hay River Fire Hall

Ps2

Application Number - L1 Date - Ju1 01/13 - Jul 31/13

Line# Description

00240 Thermal & Moisture Protection -

00250 Thermal ú Moisture Protection -

00260 Roofing - Labour

00270 Roofing - Materials

00280 Siding - Labour

00290 Sidinq - Materials

00300 Doors & Hardware - Labour

00310 Doors & Hardware - Materials

00320 Overhead Doors - Labour

00330 Overhead Doors - Materials

00340 Aluminum Doors,/Curtain Wall - La

00350 Aluminum Doors/Curtain l4alI - Ma

00360 Steel Stud Eraming - Labour

00370 Steel Stud Framing - Materials

00380 cWB - Labour

00390 GWB - Materials

00400 Taping/Painting

00410 Acoustical Ceilings - Labour

00420 Acoustical Ceilings - Materials

00430 Flooring

00440 Misc Specialitj-es, Equip & Furni

00450 Misc Specialit.ies, Equip e Furni

004 60 Mechanica.L

004 ?0 Electrical

?0,520.00 1008 70,520.00 100c

32,850.00 100% 32.850.00 100s

19,500.00 40s ?, 800.00 5?

Contract BaÌance
Value Pct--------To Date Pct----Prev Billed Pct---This Billing to Complete

20,920.00 85r L'l ,182.00 85S L'l ,'182.00 0å 0.00 3,138.00*

33,900.00 90* 30,510.00 90c 30,510.00 0s 0.00 3,390.00*

64, 600.00 958 61, 370.00 95å 61, 3?0.00 0t 0.00 3, 230.00*

171-,230.00 100? 171,230.00 100r 111,230.00 0s 0.00 0.00*

142,'t50.00 0s 0.00 0r 0.00 0r 0.00 742,150.00*

23?,580.00 60å 142,548.00 40S 95,032.00 202 47,516.00 95.032.00*

15,650.00 25% 3,9r2.50 158 2,34't.50 10S 1,56s.00 11,?3?.50*

39,?00.00 100* 39,?00.00 100s 39,?00.00 0c 0.00 0.00*

24,9't0.00 0s 0.00 0r 0.00 0s 0.00 24,910.oo*

64,240.00 r00z 64,240.00 L00z 64,240.00 0r 0.00 0.00*

66,090.00 0B 0.00 0t 0.00 08 0.00 66,090.00*

100,350.00 0r 0.00 08 0.00 0s 0.00 100,350.00*

16,890.00 95r 16,04s.50 9sE

?9,670.00 0c

11,850.00 0r

6, 610.00 100t

57, ?s0.00 0t

25, 4't0.00 0å

0.00 0å

0.00 0s

6, 610.00 0?

0.00 0E

0.00 0å

10,520.00 0r

32, 850 . 00 0s

975.00 358

16, 045.50 08

0.00 0å

0.00 0?

0.00 100å

0.00 0t

0.00 0s

1,951.00 40%

0.00

0.00

6,825.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6, 610.00

0.00

0.00

15, 608.00

4?,040.00

45, 193.50

0.00*

0.00*

11,700.00+

844.50*

79,670.00*

11,850.00*

0.00*

57,750.00*

25 , 4'10 .00+

2r,46t.00*

135,240.00*

2t8,435.25*

39, 020.00 45s 17, 559.00 5t

588,000.00 't'tz 452,160.00 692 405,'120.00 8*

153,225.00 711 534,789.?5 6sS 489,596.25 68



Application Number - 11 Dare - Jul- 01/13 - Jul 31/13

Ps3

BaÌance
Pct---This Billing to Complete

01 - Arctic Canada Construction
Billing Application

12-023- Hay River Fire Hall

Line# Description

Subtotal,

Additions to Contract

09001 1 PCO 23-001 RFI #19/NCC-S01-Rev

09002 NCC No. 02 Mechanical É Elec(T)

09003 NCC-001 - Dryer Booster Fan C(T)

09004 NCC13 - architectural door ha(T)

09005 PCO 23-001 - Dorm 21.1 Revi-sions(T)

09006 PCO 023-14 - Eibre Cement Panel (T)

0900? PCO 023-I'l - 25M Bent Bars-tr(T)

09008 PCO 023-12 - heat trace circu(T)

09009 PCO2OApparatusBayl05&ParapetE (T)

09010 PCO18R1-washroons115/116 plum (T)

09011 PCO1gRl-Breathing Apparatus 108 (T)

09012 PCO23R1-CofmeITll3staticDissi (T )

Additions Subtotal

Total Contract

Less Holdback on lines noted (*)

Holdback Subtotal-

PIus GST/HST on 25'1,0?1.28 14059731

Toral this Billinq

Contract
Value Pct--------To Date Pct----Prev Billed

s, 633,000.00 't5z 4,235,2L9.65 ?0r 3 , 963 , 639 .65 5B 2?r,580.00 1,397,?80.35

-r5,229 .20

5, r2L .34

966.56

694 .58

-5,855.14

I,695.20

1,146.40

621 .88

1 ,93r .65

't22.38

1,59?.00

8?1.06

-!5,229.20 L00Z

2 ,560 .61 0å

0.00 08

694.58 100?

-5,855.14 0r

8,695.20 0C

't,'146.40 t00È

0.00 0E

't , 93r .65 03

't22.38 0E

0.00 0s

0.00 0E

-t5 ,229 .20

0.00

0.00

694 .58

0.00

0.00

1t't46.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2 , 560 .61

0.00

0.00

-5,855.14

8,695.20

0.00

0.00

?,931.65

122.38

0.00

0.00

0.00*

2 , 560 .6't *

966.56*

0.00+

0.00"

0.00*

0.00*

62'1 .88*

0.00*

0.00*

1,597.00*

871.06*

100t

50t

OB

100t

100t

100 t

100 s

0å

100 å

100 B

0g

OB

03

508

0?

OB

10 0å

100å

0å

0t

100s

100t

OB

0ã

13,889.?1 522 1,266.54 492 -6,188.22 I0r* !4 ,054 .1 6 6 | 623.r'1

5,646.889.71 ?5t 7084 ,242 , 486 .t9

424 ,248 ,62

3 ,8r8 ,23't .51

3, 956, 851..43

395, 685.14

3,567, 166 .29

285 , 634 .1 6 1, t 404 , 403 .52

28,563.48

25't,O'tt.28

L2,853.56

269,924.84

Approved by Approved by



Statutory Declaration
of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor

Standard Construction Document

ccDc 9A - 2001

To be made by the Contractor prior to payment when required as a

condition for either:

ø second and subsequent progress payments; or

n release ofholdback.

Identification of Contract

Name of Owner

Town of Hay River

Identification of l)eclarant

The last application for progress payment for which the

Declarant has received payment is No. 9

dated the 3l day of MaY '

in the year 2013

Name of Contractor

Arctic Canada Construction Ltd.

Name of Declarant

Margaret Nickel

Position or Title (of ofüce held with contractor)

Controlller

Name of Contract (Location and description of the Vy'ork as it appears in the Contract Documents)

Hay River Fire Hall
General Contracting

E

Date of Contract: 28 May 2012

Monlh

Declaration

I solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, I am an authorized signing offìcer, partner or sole proprietor of the^Contractor

named in the Contract identified above, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge ofthe fact that all

accounts for labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held responsible, have

been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as identified above, except for:

l) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments defened by agreement, or
3) àmounts withheld by rèason of legitimate dispute which have been identifìed to the pafty or parties, from whom payment has been

withheld.
I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under

oath.

Declared before me in

in the year 2013

Signalure of

Okotoks, AB 30 day of July

citY/Tovn nd Provin ' ,Ev F ìANæN

1iflliËffi$Sni.'*
-ß.rrs ja.. .. )¡r-- ErytY26'20)9-

(A Commissionerfor Oaths, Notd$f ublic, tustice of the Peace, et(

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention
of the Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction,
penalties including fines or imprisonment.

Use of thß þrm without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of thß þrm with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it
is intended by the parties to be qn accurate and unamended version of CCDC
9A - 200t.

EEEE copvright2oor

This agreement is Protected bY

copyright and is intended bY the

parties to be an unaltered version of
CCDC 9 - 2001 except to the extent

that any alterations, additions or
modifications are set forth in

supplementary conditions

I

Canadian Construction Documents Committee





 

 

 

 
 
 
July 23, 2013        Project # 11-0179 
 
Dustin Dewar 
Town of Hay River 
73 Woodland Drive 
Hay River, NT 
X0E 1G1 
 
Dear Mr Dewar, 
 
I am pleased to inform you that the Trans Canada Trail (TCT) has approved your grant request in the 
amount of $207,000 to be used for the Hay River Trail, as described in the approved Concept Plan dated 
July 4, 2013.   
 
Please complete the Cash Flow Forecast document provided with this letter and submit to project@tctrail.ca. 
The Cash Flow Forecast will serve as an estimated payment schedule.  Actual payments will be made upon 
the receipt of required reports and will be based on TCT’s ability to pay.  While TCT is committed to 
providing $207,000 for the Hay River Trail, we cannot guarantee that payment will be made in accordance 
with your request.  Keeping your TCT representative apprised of the status of your project is the best way to 
ensure that funds will be available, as required. 

Upon receipt of the Cash Flow Forecast, a Funding Agreement will be developed and sent to you for 
signature.  First instalment payments are normally issued upon receipt of the signed Funding Agreement; no 
funds will be released until all outstanding documents are in place.  An Interim Report (attached) may be 
required in order to receive subsequent payments.  Please consult with your TCT representative to 
determine if an interim report is required. 

Please review the attached Grant Recognition Guidelines for recognizing this grant.  Signage recognizing 
TCT’s support of your project must be placed at the site of the project.  Artwork and specifications will be 
provided by TCT and you will be responsible for printing and installing this signage.  A photograph of the 
installed signage will be required one month after the Funding Agreement has been signed.  The Trans 
Canada Trail Signage Officer will work with you to facilitate the process. 
 
On behalf of the Trans Canada Trail staff and Board we wish you all the very best in the successful 
completion of your project and thank you for your continued support as we work to complete this iconic 
Canadian legacy that connects communities from coast to coast to coast.  If you have any questions please 
contact your TCT representative: 
 
Geoff Ray 
Executive Director 
P.O. Box 841 
Yellowknife, NT, X1A 2N6 
Off: 867-873-5340 
Fax: 867-669-6971 
gray@nwtrpa.org 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 

Deborah Apps 
President and CEO  

mailto:project@tctrail.ca
mailto:gray@nwtrpa.org


TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 7  Months Ended July 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Variance
GENERAL FUND

7/12 12/12 12/12
Revenue  

Property Taxes 4,066,702           4,045,205          21,497                  
Government Grants-In-Lieu 736,699              748,565             11,866-                  
Sale of services 330,377              384,876             54,499-                  
Recreation 214,567              424,455             209,888-                
Other Revenue from own sources 373,079              417,000             43,921-                  
GNWT Block Funding 864,445              1,902,000          1,037,555-             
Total Revenue 6,585,869           7,922,101          1,336,232-             

7/12 12/12 7/12
Expenditure
 Administration - Operating 675,098              944,770             123,982-                

 Mayor and Council 75,030                130,100             862                        
Salaries and Wages-Admin 416,762              800,000             49,905                  
Salaries and Wages-Town Hall 6,203                   20,000               5,464                     

1,173,093           1,894,870          74,078-                  

Protective Services - Operating 229,432              558,781             96,524                  
 Salaries and Wages 118,893              198,640             3,020-                     

348,325              757,421             93,504                  

Transportation  
and Public Works - Operating 431,596              912,008             100,408.67          
  Salaries and Wages 436,610              695,100             31,135.00-             

868,206              1,607,108          69,274                  

Environmental
and Public Health Operating 195,099              488,829             90,051.25             
  Salaries and Wages 2,409                   26,000               12,757.36             

197,508              514,829             102,809                

Planning 
and Development Operating 69,826                191,122             41,661.83             
 Salaries and Wages 130,712              202,000             12,878.67-             

200,538              393,122             28,783                  

Recreation
and  Cultural Operating 731,860              1,470,096          125,696                
 Salaries and Wages 650,805              1,003,700          65,313.33-             

1,382,665           2,473,796          60,383                  

Fiscal Operating 343,152              476,000             65,485.33-              
 
Total Expense 4,513,487           8,117,146          215,189                

  
Net Surplus (Deficit) 2,072,382           195,045-              
 

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the7 Months Ended July 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

UTILITY FUND
7/12 12/12 12/12

Revenue

Water/Sewer Sales 1,150,230        1,800,000                649,770-          
GNWT Water Subsidies 189,462          330,267                   140,805-          
Other Revenue 15,515             23,129                      7,614-               

Total Revenue 1,355,207       2,153,396                 

Expenditure 7/12 12/12 7/12

Administration - Operating 35,617             179,939                   39,358             
Salaries and Wages 105,599          165,300                   36,724-             

 141,216          345,239                   2,634               
 
Transmission
and Distribution Operating 513,443          1,164,331                28,305-             

Salaries and Wates 68,305             155,200                   3,638-               
581,748          1,319,531                31,943-             

Maintenance Operating 238,260          473,041                   41,160-             
Salaries and Wages 7,855               37,000                      7,562               

246,115          510,041                   33,598-             

Sewage Operating 20,410             42,050                      2,889-               

 Total Expense 989,489          2,216,861                65,797-             

Net Surplus (Deficit) 365,718          63,465-                       

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
Summary of Reserve Balances & Interest Earned
As At July 31, 2013

Interest 
Amount Gen 

Reserve Mobile Equipment Computer Recreation Capital Recreation Centre Landfill Infrastructure Capital
Total General Fund 

Reserves
Utility Infrastructure 

Res.
Bank Account # 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1292-000

Balance Forward December 2012 (pre Audit) 653,760.00 4,201.39 78,344.94 105,268.02 155,200.36 656,975.10 1,653,749.81 2,329,828.35
% Interest Allocation 39.532% 0.254% 4.737% 6.365% 9.385% 39.726% 1.00
January $1,556.38 615.27 3.95 73.73 99.07 146.06 618.29 1,556.38 2,204.30
February $1,407.18 556.29 3.57 66.66 89.57 132.06 559.02 1,407.18 1,992.99
March $1,559.32 616.43 3.96 73.87 99.26 146.34 619.46 1,559.32 2,208.47
April $1,463.24 578.45 3.72 69.32 93.14 137.32 581.29 1,463.24 2,139.32
May $829.74 328.01 2.11 39.31 52.82 77.87 329.63 829.74 2,212.72
June $803.71 317.72 2.04 38.08 51.16 75.43 319.28 803.71 2,143.29
July $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
August $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
September $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
October $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
November $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
December $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (460,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150,000.00) (600,000.00) (1,210,000.00) (308,000.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------ ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $7,619.57 196,772.17 4,220.75 78,705.91 105,753.04 5,915.44 60,002.08 451,369.38 2,034,729.44
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------ ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------

Note: $1,000,000 of Community Public Infrastructure Funding has been committed to Recreation CaCapital

Summary of Deferred Contribution Balances & Interest Earned
As At July 31, 2013

Total lnterest 
Def Contrib  Gas Tax

Community 
Public Infra.

Building Canada 
Fund

Total Deferred 
Contributions

Bank Account # 1-3-1294-000 1-3-1297-000 1-3-1296-000

Balance Forward December 2012 (Pre Audit) 2,042,273.50 6,574,449.11 1,101,779.38 9,718,501.99
Plus: Contributions Receivable for 2013 1,015,622.00      1,260,000.00  -                         2,275,622.00

3,057,895.50      7,834,449.11  1,101,779.38         11,994,123.99      
January 10,715.16    2,137.99 7,338.60 1,238.57                10,715.16
February 9,495.79      1,933.04 6,635.09 927.66 9,495.79
March 10,475.86    2,142.03 7,352.47 981.36 10,475.86
April 9,956.13      2,074.96 7,122.25 758.92 9,956.13
May 10,168.79    2,146.15 7,366.61 656.03 10,168.79
June 9,369.50      2,078.82 7,135.48 155.20 9,369.50  
July -               0.00
August -               0.00
September -               0.00
October -               0.00
November -               0.00
December -               0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (3,000,000.00) (7,678,321.00) (1,101,779.00) (11,780,100.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $60,181.23 70,408.49 199,078.61 4,718.12 274,205.22
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------



 
TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the 7 Months Ending July 31, 2013

2013 2013
 Budget Actual to Date

  
Contributions

Building Canada Fund 1,101,779      1,359,416       
6,678,321      9,375              

150,000         31,386            
600,000         
460,000         -                      

8,990,100      1,400,177       

Capital Plan  
General Government 

General Plan 50,000            -                      
Town Hall 50,000            -                      

Total General Government 100,000          -                      
  

Fire Department
Fire Hall Design and Build 3,700,000       1,359,416       
Ambulance 180,000          -                      
Fire Hall IT 25,900            -                      
Bunker Gear X 10 11,000            -                      
Portable Radios 3,200              -                      
AED 3,500              -                      
SCBA 8,500              -                      
Repeater and Antenna 10,000            -                      

Total Fire Department 3,942,100      1,359,416       

Public Works 
 5-Ton Box Truck 50,000            -                      

Vale Island Drainage Work 100,000          9,375              
Drainage Improvements -                      -                      
Upgrade Golf Course Road -                     -                      
Development Standards 25,000            -                          
Improvements 50,000            -                      
Landfill Fencing 50,000            31,386            
Landfill Improvements 100,000          -                      
Line Painter 10,000            -                      

Total Public Works 385,000         40,761            

Recreation 

General
Seacan Storage 3,000              -                      

  
Pool -                     -                      

Centre
Rec Centre 4,000,000       -                      
Zamboni Apron 10,000            -                      
Zamboni 150,000          -                      
Old Pool-link to Heat Reclamation 20,000            -                      

4,180,000      -                      

Sportfields
Twin Ball Diamond (Pine Point) 50,000            -                      
Riding Mowers 70,000            -                      

  
120,000         -                      

Parklands
Skate/BMX Park 150,000          -                      
Kwanis Park Rink 10,000            -                      
Trans Canada Trail 100,000           
Tri-Service Park Development -                     -                      

260,000         -                      

Total Recreation 4,563,000      -                      

Tourism -                     -                      

Total General Fund Capital Plan 8,990,100      1,400,177       

Community Public Infrastructure Fund

General Reserve- Mobile Equipment
General Reserve-Infrastructure Capital
General Reserve-Landfill



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL
UTILITY FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the7 Months Ending July 31, 2013

2013 2013
Budget Actual to Date

Contributions
Capital Infrastructure (CPI) 1,000,000      -                       
2013 Gas Tax 3,000,000      4,222               
Utility Reserve 308,000         -                       

4,308,000      4,222               

Capital Plan
Transmission and Distribution

Sewer Repairs 200,000          -                       
Lift No. 1 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,450,000       2,441               
Lift No. 2 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,508,000       1,782               
Pre-Engineering Surveys 50,000            -                       
Emergency Mains Repair 1,000,000      

Total Transmission & Distribution 4,208,000      4,222               

Production and Treatment
Water treatment plant upgrades 100,000          -                       

Total Production and Treatment 100,000         -                       

Total Utility Fund Capitol 4,308,000      4,222               



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 7  Months Ended July 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

LAND DEVELOPMENT FUND
7/12 12/12 12/12

Revenue

Land Sales 10,747     -                10,747-           
Land Leases 279,080   299,423   154,320-         
Other Revenue 2,393       700           2,101-             

Total Revenue 292,220   300,123   167,169-         

Expenditure 7/12 12/12 7/12

Cost of Land Sold 3,604       -                3,604-             
Lease Fees 750           36,060     20,285           

4,354       36,060     16,681           

Administration 175           2,400       1,225             

Professional Fees 105           7,500       4,270             

Total Expense 4,634       45,960     22,176           

Net Surplus (Deficit) 287,586   254,163    

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Expenditures)

Note: As at 31 December, 2011 the Land Development Fund had an operating surplus of $3,384,450

These funds represent collateral security for future  Land Developments debentures
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